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 CITY OF  

 FORT LAUDERDALE 

 

 SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 

 HEARING AGENDA 
 

 January 13, 2026 
 

 9:00 AM 

 

 Marine Industries 

 2nd Floor Meeting Room: 

 221 SW 3rd Ave., Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312 

 

 RICHARD DOODY 

 PRESIDING 

 

 If a person decides to appeal any decision made with respect to any matter considered at this public meeting or hearing,  

 he/she will need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and  

 judicial evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.  All persons speaking on a quasi-judicial manner will be sworn in and  

 be subject to cross examination. 

 
 AUXILIARY AIDS AND SERVICES: If you desire auxiliary aids and services to assist in viewing or hearing the City Commission  

 meetings or reading the agenda and minutes for the meeting, please contact the City Clerk’s Office at 954-828-5002 at a  

 minimum of two days prior to the meeting and arrangements will be made to provide these services to you. 
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----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

NEW BUSINESS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   FC25080021 
 CASE ADDR: 2740 NW 63 CT 
 OWNER:     ROBERT PARKER REV TR PARKER, ROBERT 
 INSPECTOR: KARL PETERSEN 
 
 VIOLATIONS: F-103.2.5,BCBRA 3/19 

  UNABLE TO GAIN ENTRY TO PERFORM A FIRE SAFETY INSPECTION. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   FC25090008 
 CASE ADDR: 3321 NE 33 ST 
 OWNER:     LUNA USA ONE LLC 
 INSPECTOR: KARL PETERSEN 
 
 VIOLATIONS: NFPA 1:13.6.4.3.2.1, 

  THE FIRE EXTINGUISHER(S) HAS/HAVE NOT BEEN SERVICED AND TAGGED BY A CERTIFIED  

   PERSON/COMPANY WITHIN THE PAST 12 MONTHS. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25100981 
 CASE ADDR: 1001 W SUNRISE BLVD 
 OWNER:     SMALLEY'S TIRE & AUTO REPAIR 
 INSPECTOR: ROBERT KROCK 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 17-6. 

  THREE A-WEIGHTED (DBA) READINGS OF 66, 64, AND 67, AND THREE C-WEIGHTED (DBC)  

   READINGS OF 91, 91 AND 87 WERE RECORDED USING A CALIBRATED NOISE METER ON THE  

  FAST SETTING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 17. ALL READINGS EXCEEDED THE ALLOWABLE  

  NIGHTTIME LIMITS OF 60 DBA AND 70 DBC. THIS VIOLATION IS CONSIDERED TRANSIENT AND  

  IRREVERSIBLE IN NATURE AND AS SUCH THIS CASE WILL BE PRESENTED BEFORE THE SPECIAL  

  MAGISTRATE TO IMPOSE FINES IN AN AMOUNT UP TO $15,000.00 PER OCCURRENCE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 15-33.(a) 

  THIS PROPERTY IS CONDUCTING BUSINESS OUTSIDE OF ITS ISSUED BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT  

   BL-1601971 AS AN AUTO/TIRE REPAIR SHOP. THIS VIOLATION IS CONSIDERED TRANSIENT  

  AND IRREVERSIBLE IN NATURE AND AS SUCH THIS CASE WILL BE PRESENTED BEFORE THE  

  SPECIAL MAGISTRATE TO IMPOSE FINES IN AN AMOUNT UP TO $15,000.00 PER OCCURRENCE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 23-94. 

  FOOD-TRUCK AND MOBILE VENDING OPERATIONS WERE OBSERVED ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT  

   1001 W SUNRISE BOULEVARD, A PARCEL ZONED B-1 (BOULEVARD BUSINESS DISTRICT). 

   MULTIPLE VENDORS WERE ENGAGED IN THE SALE OF FOOD AND BEVERAGES TO THE PUBLIC  

   WITHOUT APPROVAL OR LICENSING FOR VENDING ACTIVITY. THIS VIOLATION IS CONSIDERED  

  TRANSIENT AND IRREVERSIBLE IN NATURE AND AS SUCH THIS CASE WILL BE PRESENTED  

  BEFORE THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE TO IMPOSE FINES IN AN AMOUNT UP TO $15,000.00 PER  

  OCCURRENCE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25110786 
 CASE ADDR: 1000 W STATE ROAD 84 
 OWNER:     1000 MARINA MILE DEVELOPMENT LLC 
 INSPECTOR: ROBERT KROCK 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 17-6. 

  THERE IS NOISE IN EXCESS OF THE PERMISSIBLE SOUND LEVEL LIMITS DBA OF 65,68,66  

  AND DBC 91,79,79. THIS VIOLATION IS TRANSIENT IN NATURE AND AS SUCH, THIS CASE  

  WILL BE PRESENTED BEFORE THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE WHETHER OR NOT THE VIOLATION  

  COMPLIES TO IMPOSE FINES IN AN AMOUNT UP TO $15,000.00 PER OCCURRENCE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 15-28 

  OPERATING OUTSIDE OF THE SCOPE OF THE BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT FOR VALET OPERATIONS  

 (VALET OFFSITE PARKING NOT AUTHORIZED). THIS VIOLATION IS TRANSIENT IN NATURE AND  

  AS SUCH, THIS CASE WILL BE PRESENTED BEFORE THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE WHETHER OR NOT  

  THE VIOLATION COMPLIES TO IMPOSE FINES IN AN AMOUNT UP TO $15,000.00 PER  

  OCCURRENCE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 15-34.         WITHDRAWN 

   THERE IS EVIDENCE OF ENGAGING IN BUSINESS AT THIS LOCATION. THIS VIOLATION IS  

  TRANSIENT IN NATURE, AND AS SUCH, THIS CASE WILL BE PRESENTED BEFORE THE SPECIAL  

  MAGISTRATE WHETHER OR NOT THE VIOLATION COMPLIES TO IMPOSE FINES IN AN AMOUNT UP  

  TO $15,000.00 PER OCCURRENCE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 26-129(a)(4) 

  NO PERSON SHALL STOP, STAND OR PARK A VEHICLE, EXCEPT WHEN NECESSARY TO AVOID  

   CONFLICT WITH OTHER TRAFFIC OR IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE DIRECTION OF A POLICE  

  OFFICER OR TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE, IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING PLACES:.(4)ON A  

  SIDEWALK. VEHICLES ARE BEING DIRECTED BY STAFF TO PARK ON SIDEWALKS. THIS  

  VIOLATION IS TRANSIENT IN NATURE, AND AS SUCH, THIS CASE WILL BE PRESENTED  

   BEFORE THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE WHETHER OR NOT THE VIOLATION COMPLIES TO IMPOSE  

  FINES IN AN AMOUNT UP TO $15,000.00 PER OCCURRENCE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-34.1.A.1. 

  THERE IS ILLEGAL LAND USE OCCURING AT THIS PROPERTY. OUTDOOR ENTERTAINMENT NOT  

   AUTHORIZED. UTILIZING THE RIGHT OF WAY AND SURROUNDING PROPERTIES FOR EVENT AND  

  VALET PARKING. THIS VIOLATION IS TRANSIENT IN NATURE, AND AS SUCH, THIS CASE WILL  

  BE PRESENTED BEFORE THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE WHETHER OR NOT THE VIOLATION COMPLIES  

  TO IMPOSE FINES IN AN AMOUNT UP TO $15,000.00 PER OCCURRENCE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS:  26-129(a)(1) 

  UNAUTHORIZED PARKING AT ADJACENT PROPERTIES. UTILIZING ADJACENT PROPERTIES FOR  

   VALET SERVICES. THIS VIOLATION IS TRANSIENT IN NATURE, AND AS SUCH, THIS CASE  

  WILL BE PRESENTED BEFORE THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE WHETHER OR NOT THE VIOLATION  

  COMPLIES TO IMPOSE FINES IN AN AMOUNT UP TO $15,000.00 PER OCCURRENCE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25100915 
 CASE ADDR: 760 NW 9 ST 
 OWNER:     SISTRUNK 760 NW 9 AVE LLC 
 INSPECTOR: GAIL WILLIAMS 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(h)(1) 

  THE FENCE AT THIS PROPERTY IS IN DISREPAIR AND IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED AS  

  REQUIRED. THE FENCE IS LEANING AND BROKEN AND THE GREEN SCREENING IS RIPPED. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306 

  THE EXTERIOR OF STRUCTURE NOT MAINTAINED. THEY ARE STAINED AND DIRTY. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25100825 
 CASE ADDR: 711 NW 19 ST 210 
 OWNER:     SREIT VENICE COVE FLL LLC; % RYAN LLC 
 INSPECTOR: GAIL WILLIAMS 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-308(a)     COMPLIED 

   THERE ARE MULTIPLE BROKEN AND MISSING ROOF TILES. ROOF IS NOT IN GOOD REPAIR AND  

  IS NOT WEATHER OR WATERTIGHT. THERE IS WATER LEAKING INSIDE OF UNIT #210, WATER  

  IS LEAKING FROM THE CEILING IN THE ENTRANCE, KITCHEN AND BOTH BEDROOMS. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-19.4.D.8. 

  THERE IS A DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE THAT IS NOT MAINTAINED AT THIS LOCATION. THE GATES  

   ARE OPEN AND THERE IS TRASH, DEBRIS AND FURNITURE ON THE INSIDE OF THE ENCLOSURE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-1. 

  THERE IS FURNITURE, AND MATTRESS AT THIS PROPERTY THAT IS CREATING A PUBLIC  

   NUISANCE. IT IS BEING MAINTAINED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE PROPERTY IS OR MAY  

   REASONABLY BECOME INFESTED OR INHABITED BY RODENTS, VERMIN OR WILD ANIMALS, OR  

  MAY FURNISH A BREEDING PLACE FOR MOSQUITOS, OR THREATENS OR ENDANGERS THE PUBLIC  

  HEALTH, SAFETY OR WELFARE OR MAY ADVERSELY AFFECT AND IMPAIR THE ECONOMIC WELFARE  

  OF ADJACENT PROPERTIES. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25090433 
 CASE ADDR: 1529 NE 1 AVE 
 OWNER:     JOHNSON, DAVID 
 INSPECTOR: GAIL WILLIAMS 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND SWALE. 

 

 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THE GRAVEL DRIVEWAY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED. THERE IS WEED AND GRASS GROWING UP  

  IN BETWEEN THE GRAVEL. 

CONTINUED 
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 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE OVERGROWN HEDGES AND TREES THAT SHOULD BE TRIMMED AND CUT. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25060247 
 CASE ADDR: 3053 N OCEAN BLVD 
 OWNER:     HESS REALTY LLC; %RYAN LLC 
 INSPECTOR: PAULETTE DELGROSSO 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 24-27(F) 

  THERE IS A DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE ONSITE THAT IS NOT MAINTAINED. TRASH AND DEBRIS ARE  

   LEFT ON THE GROUND INSIDE THE ENCLOSURE AND CARTS HAVE OPEN LIDS. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(g) 

  THERE ARE ELECTRICAL WIRES AND ACCESSORIES NOT MAINTAINED IN A GOOD, SAFE WORKING  

   CONDITION, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO PORTABLE AIR CONDITIONING MACHINES INSIDE  

   THE STORE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25090780 
 CASE ADDR: 551 N FORT LAUDERDALE BEACH BLVD 
 OWNER:     FLB HOTEL LLC 
 INSPECTOR: PAULETTE DELGROSSO 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 17-7.3 

  THERE IS NOISE ONGOING RELATED TO SANITATION OCCURRING OUTSIDE OF THE HOURS OF  

  7:00 A.M AND 10:00 P.M DAILY. "WASTE CONNECTIONS" WAS OBSERVED CONDUCTING  

  SANITATION COLLECTION ON MONDAY, OCTOBER 6, 2025, AT APPROXIMATELY 4:11 AM. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25100037 
 CASE ADDR: 629 RIVIERA ISLE DR 
 OWNER:     629 SE RIVIERA DR LLC 
 INSPECTOR: PAULETTE DELGROSSO 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 24-27(f) 

  THERE ARE TRASH CARTS THAT ARE OVERFILLED WITH THEIR LIDS OPEN AT THIS LOCATION. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-11.(a) 

  THE POOL AT THIS OCCUPIED PROPERTY HAS GREEN STAGNANT WATER AND IS NOT BEING  

   MAINTAINED ON A REGULAR BASIS. IN THIS CONDITION IT PRESENTS A HEALTH AND SAFETY  

   ISSUE FOR THE COMMUNITY AND THAT IT MAY BECOME A BREEDING GROUND FOR MOSQUITOS  

  AND IS A PUBLIC NUISANCE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 
 
 
 
 



 Page 6 of 68 

 CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE 

 SPECIAL MAGISTRATE AGENDA 

 January 13, 2026 

 9:00 AM 

 

 
 COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

 700 NW 19 AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE 33311 

 TELEPHONE (954) 828-6520 

 WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV 
Equal Opportunity Employer  Printed On Recycled Paper  

 Page 6 of 68 

 CASE NO:   CE25100437 
 CASE ADDR: 311 SE 15 AVE 
 OWNER:     1402 LAS OLAS LLC 
 INSPECTOR: BERNSTEIN SAIMBERT 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(a) 

   THERE IS GROWTH OF LANDSCAPE MATERIAL ALONG WITH AN ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES  

   ENCROACHING UPON THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. THERE ARE PLANT MATERIALS IMPEDING THE  

   SAFE MOVEMENT OF PEDESTRIANS ON THE SIDEWALK AND OF VEHICLES IN THE ALLEYWAY  

  AREA. THIS IS A REPEAT VIOLATION SEE CASE CE24090619, FINES SHALL ACCRUE FROM THE  

  DATE THE VIOLATION WAS FIRST OBSERVED UNTIL COMPLIANCE IS MET. THIS CASE WILL BE  

   SCHEDULED FOR A SPECIAL MAGISTRATE HEARING WHETHER IT COMES INTO COMPLIANCE OR  

  NOT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25100538 
 CASE ADDR: 1004 N RIO VISTA BLVD 
 OWNER:     DOUGLASS, GEORGETTE SOSA 
 INSPECTOR: BERNSTEIN SAIMBERT 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL-KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER INCLUDING THE SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THE DRIVEWAY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED. THERE ARE BROKEN CONCRETE AND CRACKS. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(a) 

  THERE IS GROWTH OF LANDSCAPE MATERIAL ALONG WITH AN ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES  

   ENCROACHING UPON THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY/SIDEWALK. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306 

  THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINED. THERE ARE AREAS OF THE  

   EXTERIOR FRONT PORCH STAIRS AND STRUCTURE NEAR THE SIDEWALK THAT HAVE STAINS.  

  THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION REFER TO CASE CE24040748. THIS CASE WILL BE  

  SCHEDULE TO THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE SEEKING A FINDING OF FACT WHETHER OR NOT THE  

  VIOLATION COMPLIES PRIOR TO THE HEARING DATE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25100647 
 CASE ADDR: 924 SE 2 ST 
 OWNER:     GULFSTREAM LAS OLAS LLC 
 INSPECTOR: BERNSTEIN SAIMBERT 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306 

  THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINED. STRUCTURAL PARTS INCLUDING  

   THE FACADE AREAS ARE CRACKING OR ARE IN DISREPAIR. ALSO, THERE ARE AREAS  

  THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING WHERE THERE ARE STAINS, AND  

  MISSING OR PEELING PAINT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(C) 

  THERE ARE STAINS AND A MILDEW LIKE SUBSTANCE ON THE EXTERIOR SIDEWALKS  

  SURROUNDING THE BUILDING. ALSO, THE INTERIOR SIDEWALK/WALKWAY/HALLWAY AREAS HAVE  

  MISSING/PEELING PAINT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(b) 

  THERE ARE BUILDING PARTS WHICH ARE DETERIORATED AND NOT MAINTAINED. THIS INCLUDES  

   BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO THE AWNINGS AROUND THE PROPERTY/BUILDING USED AS DECORATIVE  

   ACCENTS AND THEIR STRUCTURAL PARTS ARE IN DISREPAIR. THE SOFFIT VENTS ON THE  

  SOFFITS HAVE HOLES AND ARE IN DISREPAIR. ALSO, THE EXTERIOR DOORFRAMES ON SOME  

  UNITS HAVE MISSING/PEELING PAINT. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25100701 
 CASE ADDR: 1217 SE 1 ST 
 OWNER:     REPP,F ETHAN 
 INSPECTOR: BERNSTEIN SAIMBERT 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-21.15.D. 

  A BLACK OLIVE TREE WAS ABUSED FROM THIS ZONED - RM-15 - RESIDENTIAL SINGLE  

   FAMILY/LOW MEDIUM PROPERTY WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING A PERMIT AND/OR AN ARBORIST  

   REPORT. THIS CASE WILL BE BROUGHT TO SPECIAL MAGISTRATE REGARDLESS OF COMPLIANCE  

  TO REQUEST IMPOSITION OF FINES UP TO $15,000. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25100862 
 CASE ADDR: 1231 SE 1 ST 
 OWNER:     CAPRI WEST CONDO ASSOC OF FT LAUD I 
 INSPECTOR: BERNSTEIN SAIMBERT 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-21.15.D. 

  A FICUS BENJAMINA TREE WAS ABUSED FROM THIS ZONED - RM-15 - RESIDENTIAL MULTI  

  FAMILY/LOW MEDIUM PROPERTY WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING A PERMIT AND/OR AN ARBORIST  

  REPORT. THIS CASE WILL BE BROUGHT TO SPECIAL MAGISTRATE TO REQUEST IMPOSITION OF  

  FINES UP TO $15,000. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25090739 
 CASE ADDR: 1200 SE 1 ST 
 OWNER:     QUIET BY THE SEA LLC 
 INSPECTOR: EDWARD EASON 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(g)       COMPLIED 

  THERE ARE ELECTRICAL WIRES AND ACCESSORIES NOT MAINTAINED IN A GOOD, SAFE WORKING  

  CONDITION, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WIRES EXPOSED ON THE OUTSIDE HALLWAY, AIR  

  CONDITIONER UNIT WIRES EXPOSED AND NOT COVERED. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(b)       COMPLIED 

  THERE ARE BUILDING PARTS WHICH ARE DETERIORATED AND NOT MAINTAINED INCLUDING BUT  

  NOT LIMITED TO INTERIOR WALLS WHERE AIR CONDITIONER IS LOCATED IS WET AND WALLS  

  HAVE WATER RUNNING WITHIN. THIS CASE WILL BE PRESENTED TO THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE  

  AS A RECURRING VIOLATION (CE22030641) WHETHER OR NOT IT COMES INTO COMPLIANCE  

  BEFORE THE HEARING. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-4.(c)       COMPLIED 

  THERE ARE DERELICT VEHICLES PARKED/STORED ON THE PROPERTY. THIS INCLUDES BUT NOT  

  LIMITED TO A SILVER TOYOTA AVALON WITH FLAT TIRES AND NO TAG AND A BLACK AUDI A6  

  WITHOUT CURRENT TAG/REGISTRATION. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-20.20.(H)    COMPLIED 

  THERE ARE PARKING FACILITIES THAT ARE NOT MAINTAINED AT THIS PROPERTY. THERE ARE  

  AREAS WHERE WEEDS ARE GROWING FROM THE PARKING LOT AREA. THE PARKING LOT HAS  

  FADED OR MISSING NUMBERS AS WELL AS PARKING SPACE LINES, AREAS OF THE PARKING LOT  

  HAS OIL STAINS. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306 

  THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINED. STRUCTURAL PARTS INCLUDING  

   FASCIA, SOFFITS AND BALCONIES ARE IN DISREPAIR. THERE ARE AREAS OF THE EXTERIOR  

  THAT HAVE STAINS AND MISSING, PEELING PAINT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(a)     COMPLIED 

  THERE IS GROWTH OF LANDSCAPE MATERIAL/BRANCHES FROM LOW HANGING TREE LIMBS THAT  

  ARE ENCROACHING UPON THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY/SIDEWALK AREA. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

  APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER ON THE PROPERTY AND  

  THE SWALE AREA. THERE ARE PALM TREES WITH DEAD PALM FRONDS. THERE ARE DECORATIVE  

  PALM TREES THAT REQUIRE TO BE PRUNED. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25100410 
 CASE ADDR: 1406 E LAS OLAS BLVD 
 OWNER:     LAS OLAS FRIENDSHIP LLC 
 INSPECTOR: EDWARD EASON 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE REAR OF THE  

  PROPERTY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(b) 

  THERE ARE BUILDING PARTS WHICH ARE DETERIORATED AND NOT MAINTAINED, INCLUDING BUT  

   NOT LIMITED TO AWNING LOCATED AT REAR OF THE PROPERTY/BUILDING. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 CASE NO:   CE25100672 
 CASE ADDR: 101 SE 16 AVE 
 OWNER:     SKY 1822 LLC 
 INSPECTOR: EDWARD EASON 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(a)       COMPLIED 

   THERE IS GROWTH OF LANDSCAPE MATERIAL ALONG WITH AN ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES  

   ENCROACHING UPON THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION, SEE CASE  

   CE23120211. THE CASE WILL BE PRESENTED TO THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE SEEKING A  

  FINDING OF FACT WHETHER OR NOT THE VIOLATION COMPLIES PRIOR TO THE HEARING DATE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a)      COMPLIED 

   THERE IS GROWTH OF LANDSCAPE MATERIAL ALONG WITH AN ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES  

   ENCROACHING UPON THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION, SEE CASE  

   CE23120211. THE CASE WILL BE PRESENTED TO THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE SEEKING A  

  FINDING OF FACT WHETHER OR NOT THE VIOLATION COMPLIES PRIOR TO THE HEARING DATE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25100706 
 CASE ADDR: 629 SE 1 AVE 
 OWNER:     625 SE FIRST PROP LLC 
 INSPECTOR: EDWARD EASON 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS IN AND AROUND THIS PARKING  

   LOT/PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25070440 
 CASE ADDR: 1700 W BROWARD BLVD 
 OWNER:     AIDS HEALTHCARE FOUNDATION INC 
 INSPECTOR: EDWARD EASON 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 15-28 

  THE BUSINESS, THE VILLAGE AT NEW RIVER, AT THIS LOCATION IS OPERATING WITHOUT A  

   CURRENT YEAR BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25070910 
 CASE ADDR: 1776 SE 9 ST 
 OWNER:     THERMOFILM CORP 
 INSPECTOR: EDWARD EASON 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS VACANT LOT/PROPERTY AND  

  ITS SWALE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25090839 
 CASE ADDR: 3001 HARBOR DR 
 OWNER:     3001-18 HARBOR DRIVE LLC 
 INSPECTOR: RAFAEL SANTOS 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 8-91.(c) 

  THERE ARE WOOD PILINGS THAT ARE IN DISREPAIR AND THEY ARE LEANING. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25100206 
 CASE ADDR: 1229 MIAMI RD 1-6 
 OWNER:     NAOPOLY LLC 
 INSPECTOR: RAFAEL SANTOS 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THERE ARE VEHICLES PARKED ON THE GRASS/LAWN AREA. THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION  

  SEE CASE CE24020301 AND WILL BE PRESENTED TO THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE WHETHER OR  

  NOT IT COMES INTO COMPLIANCE FOR A FINDING OF FACT. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25100485 
 CASE ADDR: 801 SW 18 ST 
 OWNER:     DEERHURST PARTNERS LLC 
 INSPECTOR: RAFAEL SANTOS 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 25-24.B.1      COMPLIED 

  THE REAL ESTATE SIGN LOCATED AT THIS PROPERTY IS TOO LARGE AND EXCEED THE ALLOWED  

   480 SQUARE INCHES. THERE ARE TWO SIGNS ON THE PROPERTY EACH SIGNS MEASURING 60 IN  

   HEIGHT AND 72 IN WIDTH TOTALING 4,320 SQUARE INCHES EACH. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE.  

   THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION, SEE CASE CE23060405. THE CASE WILL BE PRESENTED TO  

   THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE SEEKING A FINDING OF FACT WHETHER OR NOT THE VIOLATION  

   COMPLIES PRIOR TO THE HEARING DATE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25100488 
 CASE ADDR: 1925 S OCEAN DR 
 OWNER:     GATTUSO, JOHN A 
 INSPECTOR: RAFAEL SANTOS 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-20.13.A.      COMPLIED 

   PLANTS PLACED ON SWALE (RIGHT-OF-WAY).THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION PER CASE  

   CE22080614 AND WILL BE PRESENTED TO THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE WHETHER OR NOT IT  

  COMES INTO COMPLIANCE PRIOR TO THE HEARING FOR A FINDING OF FACT. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25110384 
 CASE ADDR: 405 SW 19 ST 
 OWNER:     FORT LAUDERDALE MARINE IND ASSOC; %ADAM SELIGMAN 
 INSPECTOR: RAFAEL SANTOS 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a)      COMPLIED 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE.  

   THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION FROM CASE CE23100848 AND WILL BE PRESENTED TO THE  

   SPECIAL MAGISTRATE WHETHER OR NOT IT COMES INTO COMPLIANCE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25110578 
 CASE ADDR: 1201 S FEDERAL HWY 
 OWNER:     WG FTL FEDERAL HWY LLC 
 INSPECTOR: RAFAEL SANTOS 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE. THIS IS A  

   RECURRING VIOLATION SEE CASE CE25030040 AND WILL BE PRESENTED TO THE MAGISTRATE  

   WEATHER OR NOT IT COMES INTO COMPLIANCE FOR A FINDING OF FACT. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE24070683 
 CASE ADDR: 515 NE 4 ST 
 OWNER:     515 INC 
 INSPECTOR: PATT GAVIN 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a)     COMPLIED 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-19.4.D.1.  COMPLIED 

   THERE IS A LARGE TRASH DUMPSTER ON PROPERTY WITHOUT A DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE NEXT TO  

  THE SWALE/RIGHT-OF-WAY/SIDEWALK AREA. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-34.1.A.1. 

  THERE IS A SHIPPING/STORAGE CONTAINER BEING STORED ON THIS PROPERTY. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25090386 
 CASE ADDR: 1700 NW 9 ST 
 OWNER:     PERRY, BARBARA H EST 
 INSPECTOR: PATT GAVIN 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-21.9.M. 

  THIS RD-15 ZONED VACANT LOT HAS HAD ALL THE SOD REMOVED AND COVERED WITH CRUSHED  

   ROCK. A VACANT LOT MUST HAVE LIVING GROUND COVER. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25090646 
 CASE ADDR: 924 NW 24 AVE 
 OWNER:     SANTIAGO, HECTOR J 
 INSPECTOR: PATT GAVIN 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 24-27.(b) 

  THERE ARE WASTE CONTAINERS LEFT ROADSIDE OVERNIGHT AFTER COLLECTION DAY AND NOT  

   PULLED BACK TO AN APPROVED LOCATION. THERE ARE CONTAINERS LEFT IN THE DRIVEWAY  

  AND NOT BEHIND THE FRONT OF THE HOUSE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306 

  THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINED. THERE ARE AREAS OF THE  

   EXTERIOR THAT HAVE STAINS AND MISSING, PEELING PAINT INCLUDING THE FASCIA. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THE DRIVEWAY AT THIS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY IS STAINED AND NEEDS TO BE CLEANED. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b)      WITHDRAWN 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

  APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 24-7(b)       COMPLIED 

  THERE IS BULK TRASH ON THE RIGHT OF WAY NOT AT THE SCHEDULED DATE. BULK TRASH IS  

  THE THIRD MONDAY OF THE MONTH, WHICH WAS SEPTEMBER 15. THE NEXT BULK TRASH PICKUP  

  WILL BE ON OCTOBER 20. BULK TRASH MAY BE PUT OUT 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 25-13         WITHDRAWN 

  THERE IS A DRIVEWAY TO THE WEST OF THE MAIN DRIVEWAY THAT HAS BEEN CONSTRUCTED  

  WITHOUT A PERMIT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH OF GRASS AND WEEDS ON THIS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25100499 
 CASE ADDR: 1421 NW 1 ST 
 OWNER:     KP 1461 CITYVIEW LLC; CITYVIEW TWIN LLC 
 INSPECTOR: PATT GAVIN 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 15-28 

  THE BUSINESS/APARTMENT BUILDING AT THIS LOCATION IS OPERATING WITHOUT A CURRENT  

   YEAR BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25100433 
 CASE ADDR: 1600 W SUNRISE BLVD 
 OWNER:     SEVEN SEVEN SEVEN LLC 
 INSPECTOR: PATT GAVIN 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-22.9. 

  SIGNS HAVE BEEN ERECTED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PERMITS FROM THE CITY OF FORT  

   LAUDERDALE ON THIS B-3 COMMERCIAL PROPERTY. THERE ARE SNIPE SIGNS AND FEATHER  

  SIGNS FOR THIS USED CAR LOT ALL AROUND THIS PROPERTY THAT ARE NOT ALLOWED AND  

  MUST BE REMOVED. ADDITIONALLY, THERE IS ONE POLE SIGN AND SEVERAL SIGNS ON THE  

  FENCE AND BUILDING WHICH REQUIRE A PERMIT. THESE SIGNS ARE FOR BIG BOB'S CARS. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-19.5.H.3 

  THERE IS BARBED WIRE ATOP THE FENCE OF THIS B-3 PROPERTY. THIS PROPERTY ABUTS A  

   RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY AND THE BARBED WIRE CAN BE SEEN FROM THE STREET. NO PERMIT  

  WAS FOUND FOR THE BARBED WIRE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b)        COMPLIED 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL-KEPT  

  APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25090267 
 CASE ADDR: 1704 NW 9 ST 
 OWNER:     CRAIG HALL 
 INSPECTOR: PATT GAVIN 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-21.15.F.3 

  TREES WERE REMOVED FROM THIS RD-15 PROPERTY WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING A PERMIT IT  

   SHALL BE UNLAWFUL TO REMOVE A TREE WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING A TREE REMOVAL PERMIT.  

  A ROYAL POINCIANA, AN OAK, A MANGO AND A MAHOGANY TREE WERE REMOVED WITHOUT FIRST  

   OBTAINING A PERMIT. THIS CASE WILL BE BROUGHT TO THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE TO  

  REQUEST AN IMPOSITION OF FINES UP TO $15,000 PER TREE FOR AN IRREPARABLE AND  

  IRREVERSIBLE VIOLATION. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-21.15.I.1.a     COMPLIED 

  THE OAK TREE ON THIS RD-15 PROPERTY HAS BEEN IMPROPERLY PRUNED, NOT IN ACCORDANCE  

  WITH ANSI A300. THE OAK TREE IS ON THE NEIGHBOR'S PROPERTY AT 1706. THE PORTION  

  OVERHANGING THE FENCE HAS BEEN IMPROPERLY CUT. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25110101 
 CASE ADDR: 426 NW 7 TER 
 OWNER:     MJ INVESTMENT HOLDINGS INC 
 INSPECTOR: PATT GAVIN 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE.  

   THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION, SEE CASE CE23030733. THE CASE WILL BE PRESENTED TO  

   THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE SEEKING A FINDING OF FACT WHETHER OR NOT THE VIOLATION  

   COMPLIES PRIOR TO THE HEARING DATE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 



 Page 14 of 68 

 CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE 

 SPECIAL MAGISTRATE AGENDA 

 January 13, 2026 

 9:00 AM 

 

 
 COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

 700 NW 19 AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE 33311 

 TELEPHONE (954) 828-6520 

 WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV 
Equal Opportunity Employer  Printed On Recycled Paper  

 Page 14 of 68 

 CASE NO:   CE25100716 
 CASE ADDR: 1445 NW 3 CT 
 OWNER:     CITYFLATS LLC 
 INSPECTOR: PATT GAVIN 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-278(C)     COMPLIED 

  THERE ARE ELECTRICAL OUTLETS THAT ARE NOT WORKING. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(g)     COMPLIED 

  THERE ARE ELECTRICAL WIRES AND ACCESSORIES NOT MAINTAINED IN A GOOD, SAFE WORKING  

  CONDITION, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WIRES EXPOSED ON THE OUTSIDE NON-COVERED  

  ELECTRICAL METER BOX. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306        COMPLIED 

  THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINED. STRUCTURAL PARTS INCLUDING  

  FASCIA AND SOFFITS ARE IN DISREPAIR. THERE ARE AREAS OF THE EXTERIOR THAT HAVE  

  STAINS AND MISSING, PEELING PAINT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-363       WITHDRAWN 

  FAILURE TO REGISTER THE RESIDENTIAL RENTAL DWELLING(S) WITHIN THE CITY. THE FREE  

  APPLICATION HAS NOT BEEN SUBMITTED OR IS INCOMPLETE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a)   COMPLIED 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25100627 
 CASE ADDR: 1730 W SUNRISE BLVD 
 OWNER:     TOO HOLDINGS LLC 
 INSPECTOR: PATT GAVIN 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-4.(c)        COMPLIED 

   THERE ARE DERELICT VEHICLES ON THE RIGHT OF WAY ALONG THE N.W 17TH AVE SIDE OF  

  THIS COMMERCIAL PROPERTY. THERE IS A RED FORD ESCAPE, A WHITE HYUNDAI SONATA AND  

  A WHITE GMC SAVANNAH WITHOUT TAGS OR WITH EXPIRED TAGS AS DEPICTED IN THE  

  PHOTOGRAPHS. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-22.9. 

  SIGN(S) HAS/HAVE BEEN ERECTED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PERMITS FROM THE CITY OF FORT  

   LAUDERDALE ON THIS B-3 COMMERCIAL PROPERTY. THERE ARE FLAG SIGNS AND SNIPE SIGNS  

   THROUGHOUT THE PROPERTY, AS WELL AS A POLE SIGN ALL WITHOUT PERMITS. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-21.16.A.     COMPLIED 

  THERE ARE TREE STUMPS ON THE RIGHT OF WAY OF THIS B-3 COMMERCIAL PROPERTY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 25-24.(b).1.c   COMPLIED 

   THE REAL ESTATE SIGN(S) AT THIS COMMERCIAL PROPERTY EXCEEDS THE MAXIMUM ALLOWED  

  PER CODE. THE SIGN IS GREATER THAN 49 SQUARE FEET, WHICH EXCEEDS THE 16 SQUARE  

  FEET ALLOWED. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25100867 
 CASE ADDR: 1650 W SUNRISE BLVD 
 OWNER:     PROVIDENT FAMILY ENTERPRISES 
 INSPECTOR: PATT GAVIN 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-22.9. 

  SIGN(S) HAS/HAVE BEEN ERECTED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PERMITS FROM THE CITY OF FORT  

   LAUDERDALE. THERE ARE SIGNS ON THE CHAINLINK FENCE AND A SIGN ON THE BUILDING.   

  NO PERMITS WERE FOUND FOR ANY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-19.5.H.3 

  THERE IS BARBED WIRE ATOP THE FENCE AT THIS B-3 LOCATION. BARBED WIRE FENCING  

   SHALL NOT BE VISIBLE FROM ANY STREET. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 15-28 

  THE BUSINESS AT THIS LOCATION IS OPERATING WITHOUT A CURRENT YEAR BUSINESS TAX  

   RECEIPT. THERE IS A BTR FOR SUNRISE AUTO MALL USED CAR SALES BUT NOT FOR SERVICE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THE RIGHT OF WAY ALONG NW 17  

  AVE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25060543 
 CASE ADDR: 1215 NW 23 AVE 
 OWNER:     MCFARLANE, ERROL & HELEN 
 INSPECTOR: KAREN PROTO 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THERE IS A BOAT ON A TRAILER PARKED ON THE GRASS AND NOT AN APPROVED SURFACE. THE  

   GRAVEL DRIVEWAY IS WORN THROUGH AND GRASS AND WEEDS GROWING THROUGH IT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(a) 

  THERE IS GROWTH OF LANDSCAPE MATERIAL ALONG WITH AN ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES  

   ENCROACHING UPON THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-308(b) 

  THERE IS DEBRIS, TRASH, OR ANOTHER ELEMENT WHICH IS NOT PERMANENT ON THE ROOF. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-308(a) 

  THERE ARE MULTIPLE BROKEN AND MISSING ROOF TILES. ROOF IS NOT IN GOOD REPAIR AND  

  IS NOT WEATHER OR WATERTIGHT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a)     COMPLIED 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25070996 
 CASE ADDR: 2811 NW 24 ST 
 OWNER:     DORA, JACQUALINE 
 INSPECTOR: KAREN PROTO 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(h)(1) 

  THE CHAINLINK FENCE AT THIS PROPERTY IS IN DISREPAIR AND IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED  

  AS REQUIRED. THE CHAIN LINK FENCE IS BROKEN AND DISCONNECTED FROM SUPPORTING  

  POLES. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25080688 
 CASE ADDR: 2731 NW 16 CT 
 OWNER:     DIMANCHE, ETIENNE 
 INSPECTOR: KAREN PROTO 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-4.(c)      COMPLIED 

   THERE ARE DERELICT VEHICLES ON THE PROPERTY. BLACK NISSAN NO TAG AND A BLUE  

  NISSAN NO TAG AND A GOLD TOYOTA PLATE NUMBER 24EVAG ON A JACK WITH NO FRONT TIRE.  

  THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION REFER TO CASE NUMBER CE24060117 AND WILL BE  

  PRESENTED TO THE MAGISTRATE WHETHER IT COMES INTO COMPLIANCE OR NOT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b)     COMPLIED 

   THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL-KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER INCLUDING THE SWALE  

   AREA. THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION REFER TO CASE NUMBER CE24060117 AND WILL BE  

  PRESENTED TO THE MAGISTRATE WHETHER IT COMES INTO COMPLIANCE OR NOT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: BCZ-39-275(6)(B)    COMPLIED 

   THERE IS ILLEGAL LAND USE OCCURING AT THIS RIC- COUNTY PROPERTY. THERE ARE ITEMS  

   BEING STORED OUTSIDE OF THIS PROPERTY SUCH AS BUT NOT LIMITED TO CINDER BLOCKS, 

  CAR PARTS, CAR TOOLS, WOOD AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS. THIS IS A RECURRING   

  VIOLATION REFER TO CASE NUMBER CE24060117 AND WILL BE PRESENTED TO THE MAGISTRATE  

  WHETHER IT COMES INTO COMPLIANCE OR NOT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b)        COMPLIED 

   THERE IS A VEHICLE PARKED ON THE GRASS/LAWN AREA. THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION  

  REFER TO CASE NUMBER CE24060117 AND WILL BE PRESENTED TO THE MAGISTRATE WHETHER  

  IT COMES INTO COMPLIANCE OR NOT. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25080778 
 CASE ADDR: 2510 NW 23 AVE 
 OWNER:     ROCK ISLANDS OAKS HOMEOWNERS; ASSN INC 
 INSPECTOR: KAREN PROTO 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(h)(1) 

  THE CHAIN LINK FENCE SURROUNDING THIS PROPERTY IS IN DISREPAIR AND IS NOT BEING  

   MAINTAINED AS REQUIRED. THE CHAINLINK FENCE IS LEANING OVER AND DETACHED FROM THE  

   SUPPORT POLES. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25080773 
 CASE ADDR: 2151 NW 29 TER 
 OWNER:     GONZALEZ, CESAR DANIEL 
 INSPECTOR: KAREN PROTO 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a)     COMPLIED 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND ITS SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: BCZ-39-275(6)(B) 

  NON-PERMITTED LAND USE IN RS-5 ZONING DISTRICT. THERE ARE ITEMS BEING STORED  

   OUTSIDE SUCH AS BUT NOT LIMITED TO CHAIRS, FURNITURE AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS  

  ITEMS. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-4.(c) 

  THERE IS A DERELICT TRAILER WITH FLAT TIRES ON THE ON THE PROPERTY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: BCZ-39-322.(I)(3) 

  THERE IS A RECREATIONAL VEHICLE AT THIS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY THAT IS CONNECTED TO  

   THE PROPERTY’S UTILITIES. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25100642 
 CASE ADDR: 2470 NW 30 WAY 
 OWNER:     NELSON, CAROL M 
 INSPECTOR: KAREN PROTO 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306 

  THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINED. THE MISSING AND PEELING  

  PAINT HAS BEEN REMOVE WITH EXPOSED STUCCO AND NEEDS TO BE PAINTED. THE FASCIA IS  

  ALSO DAMAGED AND CHIPPED WITH MISSING PAINT TO BE REPAIRED AND PAINTED. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25100830 
 CASE ADDR: 2820 NW 22 ST 
 OWNER:     WRIGHT, CHERYL 
 INSPECTOR: KAREN PROTO 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE.  

   THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION REFER TO CASE NUMBER CE24110072 AND WILL BE  

  PRESENTED TO THE MAGISTRATE WHETHER IT COMES INTO COMPLIANCE OR NOT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(a) 

  THERE IS GROWTH OF LANDSCAPE MATERIAL ALONG WITH AN ACCUMULATION OF GRASS AND  

  LEAVES ENCROACHING UPON THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION  

  REFER TO CASE NUMBER CE24110072 AND WILL BE PRESENTED TO THE MAGISTRATE WHETHER  

  IT COMES INTO COMPLIANCE OR NOT. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25080492 
 CASE ADDR: 2940 NW 26 ST 
 OWNER:     ROBINSON, DAZARETH IRENE H/E; MURRAY, WINSTON EDLEY 
 INSPECTOR: KAREN PROTO 

 

 VIOLATIONS: 18-4.(c) 

  THERE IS DERELICT VEHICLES ON THE PROPERTY; A MAROON HONDA WITH NO TAG AND FLAT  

  TIRES, A WHITE TOYOTA WITH NO TAG, A WHITE TOYOTA CRV WITH NO TAG, GREEN FORD  

  FRONTIER WITH NO TAG, BLUE MITSUBISHI WITH NO TAG AND A WHITE LEXUS WITH NO TAG. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b)      COMPLIED 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL-KEPT  

  APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER INCLUDING THE SWALE  

  AREA. THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION REFER TO CASE NUMBER CE23100934 AND WILL BE  

 PRESENTED TO THE MAGISTRATE WHETHER IT COMES INTO COMPLIANCE OR NOT. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25030495 
 CASE ADDR: 1451 N FEDERAL HWY 
 OWNER:     BH PLAZA DEL MAR LLC 
 INSPECTOR: JEAN CLAUDE NOEL 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 17-7.3 

  THERE IS NOISE ONGOING RELATED TO SANITATION OCCURRING OUTSIDE OF THE HOURS OF  

  7:00 A.M AND 10:00 P.M DAILY. REPUBLIC SERVICES WAS OBSERVED CONDUCTING TRASH  

  COLLECTION AT APPROX 3:40 A.M TODAY. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25020540 
 CASE ADDR: 641 NE 11 AVE 
 OWNER:     R2C LLC 
 INSPECTOR: JEAN CLAUDE NOEL 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-22.9.    COMPLIED 

  SIGN(S) HAS/HAVE BEEN ERECTED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PERMITS FROM THE CITY OF FORT  

   LAUDERDALE. THERE IS A PARKING FOR HOA ONLY SIGN NOT PERMITTED ON THE PUBLIC  

  RIGHT AWAY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b)    COMPLIED 

  THE PAVER DRIVEWAY AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED. THE SURFACE IS DIRTY  

  AND STAINED. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b)    COMPLIED 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

  APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUNDCOVER TO INCLUDE THE SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306 

  THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINED. STRUCTURAL PARTS INCLUDING  

   FASCIA AND SOFFITS ARE IN DISREPAIR. THERE ARE AREAS OF THE EXTERIOR THAT HAVE  

   STAINS AND MISSING, PEELING PAINT. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25080478 
 CASE ADDR: 1412 NE 5 CT 
 OWNER:     TREMONT, JOSEPH 
 INSPECTOR: JEAN CLAUDE NOEL 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS TRASH BAG, RUBBISH AND LAWN DEBRIS SURROUNDING THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS  

   SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER TO INCLUDE THE  

  SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(C) 

  THERE ARE PAVERS WALKWAYS AND SIDEWALKS AT THIS PROPERTY IS IN DISREPAIR AND NOT  

   BEING MAINTAINED. THE PAVERS AND SIDEWALKS ARE DIRTY AND DISCOLORED AND HAVE  

  WEEDS/GRASS GROWING THROUGH IT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-1. 

  THERE IS ROOFED OUTDOOR STORAGE IN THE CONSISTING OF GAS CAN, SPRAY BOTTLE AND  

   OTHER MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS AT THIS PROPERTY THAT IS CREATING A PUBLIC NUISANCE. IT  

  IS BEING MAINTAINED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE PROPERTY IS OR MAY REASONABLY  

  BECOME INFESTED OR INHABITED BY RODENTS, VERMIN OR WILD ANIMALS, OR MAY FURNISH A  

  BREEDING PLACE FOR MOSQUITOS, OR THREATENS OR ENDANGERS THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY  

  OR WELFARE OR MAY ADVERSELY AFFECT AND IMPAIR THE ECONOMIC WELFARE OF ADJACENT  

  PROPERTIES. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-20.20.(H) 

  THERE ARE PARKING FACILITIES THAT ARE NOT MAINTAINED AT THIS PROPERTY. THE  

  ASPHALT SURFACE IS DISCOLORED AND STAINS OF DIRT/OIL. THE STRIPING IS FADED  

  AND/OR MISSING. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-25.3.A.3.a 

  LIGHTS ILLUMINATING ABUTTING RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25110755 
 CASE ADDR: 1802 NE 13 ST 
 OWNER:     TSC LAKE RIDGE II LTD 
 INSPECTOR: JEAN CLAUDE NOEL 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(a) 

  THERE IS GROWTH OF LANDSCAPE MATERIAL ALONG WITH AN ACCUMULATION OF BRANCHES  

   ENCROACHING UPON THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY WHICH IS BLOCKING THE VIEW OF THE STOP  

  SIGN AT THE INTERSECTION OF NE 18 AVE & NE 13 STREET. THIS IS A RECURRING  

  VIOLATION, SEE PREVIOUS CASE NUMBER CE24050470. THIS CASE WILL PROCEED TO SPECIAL  

  MAGISTRATE TO OBTAIN A FINDING OF FACT WHETHER OR NOT IT COMES INTO COMPLIANCE  

  PRIOR TO THE HEARING. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25090785 
 CASE ADDR: 211 NE 16 AVE 
 OWNER:     MAASRI, LIAM 
 INSPECTOR: JEAN CLAUDE NOEL 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS LAWN DEBRIS SURROUNDING THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE TO INCLUDING BUT  

   NOT LIMITED TO PALM FRONDS. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER TO INCLUDE THE  

  SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: Sec. 24-7(b) 

  THERE IS BULK TRASH ON THE RIGHT WAY, NOT ON THE SCHEDULED DATE AND TIME. BULK IS  

   NOT UNTIL OCTOBER 12, 2025. THE 2ND OF EVERY MONTH. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25080282 
 CASE ADDR: 1609 NE 5 CT B 
 OWNER:     GOLDSTEIN, DAVID ALLEN EST; DAVID ALLEN GOLDSTEIN REV TR ETL 
 INSPECTOR: JEAN CLAUDE NOEL 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THE PAVER/CONCRETE DRIVEWAY AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED. THE SURFACE  

   IS DISCOLORED AND IS STAINED. THERE ARE AREAS THAT HAVE GRASS AND WEEDS GROWING  

   THROUGH THE DRIVEWAY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER TO INCLUDE THE  

  SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(a)      WITHDRAWN 

  THERE IS GROWTH OF LANDSCAPE MATERIAL ALONG WITH AN ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES  

  ENCROACHING UPON THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306 

  THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINED. THERE ARE AREAS OF THE  

   EXTERIOR THAT HAVE MISSING AND PEELING PAINT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(C) 

  THE SIDEWALK IN FRONT OF THE PROPERTY IS DISCOLORED AND STAINED. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25100871 
 CASE ADDR: 1120 NE 15 AVE 
 OWNER:     LOMAR ACQUISITIONS LLC 
 INSPECTOR: JEAN CLAUDE NOEL 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(a) 

  THERE IS GROWTH OF LANDSCAPE MATERIAL ALONG WITH AN ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES  

   ENCROACHING UPON THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(h)(1) 

  THE CHAIN LINK FENCE AT THIS PROPERTY IS IN DISREPAIR AND IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED  

   AS REQUIRED. THE TOP SUPPORT BAR IS NOT SECURED. THERE ARE MISSING SECTIONS OF  

  THE FENCE. THE ENTRY DOOR TO THE FENCE IS BROKEN AND NOT SECURED. THE SCREENED  

  MESH IS TORN AND RIPPED IN DISREPAIR. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25100962 
 CASE ADDR: 832 NW 2 ST 
 OWNER:     BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS; OF BROWARD COUNTY INC 
 INSPECTOR: JEAN CLAUDE NOEL 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS SURROUNDING THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE AND  

   THE REAR OF THE PROPERTY. THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION, SEE PREVIOUS CASE NUMBER  

  CE24060374. THIS CASE WILL PROCEED TO SPECIAL MAGISTRATE TO OBTAIN A FINDING OF  

  FACT WHETHER OR NOT IT COMES INTO COMPLIANCE PRIOR TO THE HEARING. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER THROUGHOUT THE  

  ENTIRE PROPERTY, INCLUDING THE SWALE AREAS. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(c) 

  THE STEPS AT THIS PROPERTY ARE DIRTY AND STAINED. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-20.20.(H)     COMPLIED 

   THERE ARE PARKING FACILITIES THAT ARE NOT MAINTAINED AT THIS PROPERTY. THE  

  ASPHALT SURFACE HAS CRACKS/DAMAGED AREAS AND STAINS OF DIRT/OIL. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25090452 
 CASE ADDR: 1101 N VICTORIA PARK RD 
 OWNER:     GOMEZ, ERIKA E; MUALIM, EDUARDO M 
 INSPECTOR: JEAN CLAUDE NOEL 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH SURROUNDING THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE. THIS IS A  

  RECURRING VIOLATION, SEE PREVIOUS CASE NUMBER CE24060412 AND THIS CASE WILL  

  PROCEED TO SPECIAL MAGISTRATE TO OBTAIN A FINDING OF FACT WHETHER OR NOT IT COMES  

  INTO COMPLIANCE PRIOR TO THE HEARING. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25040262 
 CASE ADDR: 844 NW 3 AVE 1-3 
 OWNER:     NUNEZ, JOSE 
 INSPECTOR: JESSICA MARTINEZ 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND ITS SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(a) 

  THERE IS GROWTH OF LANDSCAPE MATERIAL ALONG WITH AN ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES  

   ENCROACHING UPON THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE TREE  

  ON THE NORTHWEST SIDE OF THE BUILDING. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 24-27(b)    COMPLIED 

  THERE ARE CONTAINERS LEFT ROADSIDE OVERNIGHT AFTER COLLECTION DAY AND NOT PULLED  

  BACK TO AN APPROVED LOCATION. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(d)    COMPLIED 

  THE MAILBOX IS BROKEN AND IS IN DISREPAIR. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-363 

  FAILURE TO REGISTER THE RESIDENTIAL RENTAL DWELLING(S) WITHIN THE CITY. THE FREE  

   APPLICATION HAS NOT BEEN SUBMITTED OR IS INCOMPLETE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25050046 
 CASE ADDR: 1 N ANDREWS AVE 
 OWNER:     MI-2 PROPERTY LLC 
 INSPECTOR: JESSICA MARTINEZ 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS LITTER, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND ITS SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-20.20.(H) 

  THERE ARE PARKING FACILITIES THAT ARE NOT MAINTAINED AT THIS PROPERTY. THERE ARE  

   OIL STAINS AND PAINT STAINS ON THE PARKING FACILITY AND PEELING PAINT ON THE  

   WHEELSTOPS. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25100434 
 CASE ADDR: 700 NW 4 AVE 
 OWNER:     FERGUSON, ERMA J 
 INSPECTOR: JESSICA MARTINEZ 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-308(b) 

  THERE IS A TARP ON THE ROOF OF THE HOUSE AND ON THE ROOF OF THE SHED. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25050216 
 CASE ADDR: 621 W BROWARD BLVD 
 OWNER:     ANABI REAL ESTATE DEVLPMNT LLC; DESIGNATED SERIES Y3%REAL ESTATE 
 INSPECTOR: JESSICA MARTINEZ 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS SURROUNDING THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE  

   INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO A BLACK BAG TIED TO THE BUSHES ON THE PROPERTY AND  

  AN EMPTY MOUNTAIN DEW SODA CAN ON TOP OF THE BUSHES. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER TO INCLUDE THE  

  SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306 

  THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINED. STRUCTURAL PARTS INCLUDING  

   FASCIA AND SOFFITS ARE IN DISREPAIR. THERE ARE AREAS OF THE EXTERIOR THAT HAVE  

   STAINS AND MISSING, PEELING PAINT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(C) 

  THE WALKWAY PORTION OF THIS PROPERTY IS DIRTY AND DISCOLORED. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(h)(1) 

  THE WOOD FENCE AT THIS PROPERTY IS IN DISREPAIR AND IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED AS  

   REQUIRED. THERE ARE SECTIONS WHICH HAVE DAMAGED AND LEANING AND NOT SECURED. THE  

   FENCE IS DIRTY AND DISCOLORED. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-308(b) 

  THERE ARE CINDER BLOCKS AND OTHER ELEMENTS WHICH ARE NOT PERMANENT ON THE ROOF. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-20.20.(H) 

  THERE ARE AREAS OF THE PARKING FACILITIES THAT ARE NOT MAINTAINED AT THIS  

   PROPERTY. THE ASPHALT SURFACE HAS CRACKS/DAMAGED AREAS AND STAINS OF DIRT/OIL. 

  THE PARKING LOT IS FADED AND DISCOLORED. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 24-29.(a)      COMPLIED 

  THERE IS TRASH SCATTERED AROUND DUMPSTER. THERE ARE BLACK BAGS LAWN DEBRIS LAY’S  

  POTATO CHIPS BAG AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-19.4.D.8. 

  THERE IS A DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE THAT IS NOT MAINTAINED AT THIS LOCATION. THE  

  DUMPSTER DOORS WERE LEFT OPEN AFTER SERVICE. THERE WERE TRASH AND DEBRIS  

  SCATTERED AROUND THE DUMPSTER AND THE ENCLOSURE IS DIRTY AND STAINED. THERE ARE  

  DUMPSTERS WITH THEIR LIDS OPEN AT THIS LOCATION. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25050490 
 CASE ADDR: 431 NW 1 AVE 
 OWNER:     PICOU, RONNIE I 
 INSPECTOR: JESSICA MARTINEZ 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH, LITTER AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY, SWALE  

  AND REAR ALLEY WAY. THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION REFERENCE CASE CE24080219. THIS  

  CASE WILL BE PRESENTED TO THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE SEEKING A FINDING OF FACT  

  WHETHER OR NOT THE VIOLATION COMPLIES PRIOR TO THE HEARING DATE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS VACANT LOT IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL-KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-34.1.A.1.     COMPLIED 

   THERE IS ILLEGAL LAND USE OCCURRING AT THIS PROPERTY CONSISTING OF STORING  

  VEHICLES AND/OR USING VACANT LOT AS A PARKING LOT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b)        COMPLIED 

  THERE ARE VEHICLES PARKED ON THE GRASS. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25080442 
 CASE ADDR: 612 NE 2 AVE 
 OWNER:     RUTA T COOPER REV TR; COOPER, RUTA T TRSTEE 
 INSPECTOR: JESSICA MARTINEZ 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-4.(c)      COMPLIED 

   THERE IS A DERELICT VEHICLE ON THIS PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS A BLUE CHEVY PICK UP  

  TRUCK WITH FLAT TIRES AND AN EXPIRED TAG (FAZQ08/EXP:05-25). 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-20.20.(H) 

  THERE ARE PARKING FACILITIES THAT ARE NOT MAINTAINED AT THIS PROPERTY. THERE ARE  

   CRACKS, BROKEN/FADED WHEELSTOPS, POTHOLES AND WEEDS GROWING THROUGH THE CRACKS OF  

   THE PAVEMENT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-20.20.I. 

  THERE IS AN ADDITIONAL STRIPE PAINTED ON THE PARKING FACILITY THAT WAS NOT THERE  

   BEFORE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306 

  THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINED. THERE ARE AREAS OF THE  

   EXTERIOR THAT HAVE STAINS AND MISSING, PEELING PAINT. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25080682 
 CASE ADDR: 413 NE 5 TER 
 OWNER:     ROLLER PLACE LLC 
 INSPECTOR: JESSICA MARTINEZ 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-20.13.G.1.a. 

  THE SWALE AREA WAS PAVED WITHOUT A PERMIT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-22.9. 

  THERE IS A BANNER AND A FEATHER SIGN THAT HAS BEEN ERECTED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED  

   PERMITS FROM THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25070275 
 CASE ADDR: 11 N ANDREWS AVE PRKG 
 OWNER:     BACHOW FAM OZ FUND LLC; IRE ANDREWS AVE LLC 
 INSPECTOR: JESSICA MARTINEZ 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH, LITTER AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND ITS  

   SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(a) 

  THERE ARE PALM FRONDS ENCROACHING UPON THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25100378 
 CASE ADDR: 934 NW 4 AVE 1-4 
 OWNER:     SOPHIA WILLETS PLLC 
 INSPECTOR: JESSICA MARTINEZ 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-363 

  FAILURE TO REGISTER THE RESIDENTIAL RENTAL DWELLING(S) WITHIN THE CITY. THE FREE  

   APPLICATION HAS NOT BEEN SUBMITTED OR IS INCOMPLETE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 24-7(b)      COMPLIED 

   THERE IS A BULK TRASH VIOLATION AT THIS PROPERTY CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED  

  TO: LANDSCAPE DEBRIS, AN IRONING BOARD AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS. BULK PICK  

  UP IS EVERY 3RD MONDAY OF THE MONTH 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a)    COMPLIED 

   THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND ITS SWALE.  

  ITEMS CONSIST OF: CARDBOARD BOXES AND LITTER. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25040666 
 CASE ADDR: 11 N ANDREWS AVE 
 OWNER:     BACHOW FAM OZ FUND LLC; IRE ANDREWS AVE LLC 
 INSPECTOR: JESSICA MARTINEZ 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-1 

  THERE IS TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND ITS SWALE. THE ITEMS  

   CONSIST OF BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO BAGGED GARBAGE, LITTER AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS  

   ITEMS. THERE IS ALSO GRAFFITI ON THE EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS. THE PROPERTY IS  

   BEING MAINTAINED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE PROPERTY IS OR MAY REASONABLY BECOME  

   INFESTED OR INHABITED BY RODENTS, VERMIN OR WILD ANIMALS, OR MAY FURNISH A  

  BREEDING PLACE FOR MOSQUITOS, OR THREATENS OR ENDANGERS THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY  

  OR WELFARE OR MAY ADVERSELY AFFECT AND IMPAIR THE ECONOMIC WELFARE OF ADJACENT  

  PROPERTIES. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306 

  THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINED. THERE ARE AREAS OF THE  

   EXTERIOR THAT HAVE STAINS AND MISSING/PEELING PAINT. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25090685 
 CASE ADDR: 1022 NE 2 AVE 
 OWNER:     L&H DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC 
 INSPECTOR: GAIL WILLIAMS 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE. THIS  

  IS A RECURRING CASE, REFERENCE CASE CE21040613 AND THIS CASE WILL BE PRESENTED TO  

  THE MAGISTRATE SEEKING A FINDING A FACT WHETHER COMPLIANCE IS MET OR NOT. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25090684 
 CASE ADDR: 712 NW 15 WAY 
 OWNER:     TSC ASSOCIATES INC 
 INSPECTOR: GUY SEIDERMAN 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-21.9.M. 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS RD-15 PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED. THERE ARE SEVERAL  

   AREAS THAT HAVE MISSING GROUND COVER SOD/GRASS THROUGHOUT THE PROPERTY INCLUDING  

   BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE SWALE AREA. THIS INCLUDES THE AREAS THAT HAVE ROCKS AND NO  

   GRASS. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THIS RD-15 ZONED PROPERTY HAS OVERGROWTH AT REAR AND LEFT SIDE OF THE PROPERTY  

  THAT NEEDS TO BE MAINTAINED. THIS INCLUDES THE AREAS ALONG THE FENCE. THIS IS A  

   RECURRING VIOLATION PER CASE NUMBER CE23110229. THIS VIOLATION WILL BE PRESENTED  

  TO THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE AS A FINDING OF FACT WHETHER OR NOT IT COMPLIES PRIOR  

  TO THE SCHEDULED HEARING DATE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25010522 
 CASE ADDR: 648 NW 22 RD 
 OWNER:     GRIMALDI WEISS MANAGEMENT LLC 
 INSPECTOR: GUY SEIDERMAN 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-21.9.M 

  THE LANDSCAPING ON THIS CB VACANT LOT HAS AREAS OF BARE AND MISSING GROUND COVER  

   INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE SWALE AREA. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-4(c)      COMPLIED 

  THERE IS A DERELICT VEHICLE ON THE VACANT CB ZONED PRIVATE LOT, WITH NO TAGS AND  

  NOT HOOKED UP. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25090063 
 CASE ADDR: 844 NW 10 TER 7 
 OWNER:     PERSAUD USA PROPERTY; HOLDINGS LLC 
 INSPECTOR: GUY SEIDERMAN 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 15-28 

  THE BUSINESS, CONVENIENCE STORE, AT THIS LOCATION IS OPERATING WITHOUT A CURRENT  

   YEAR BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 CASE NO:   CE25040607 
 CASE ADDR: 925 NW 12 AVE 
 OWNER:     SPRINGFIELD MISSIONARY BAPTIST 
 INSPECTOR: GUY SEIDERMAN 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-20.20.(H) 

  THERE ARE PARKING FACILITIES THAT ARE NOT MAINTAINED AT THIS PROPERTY. THE  

  PARKING LINES ARE FADED, THE WHEEL STOPS ARE FADED AND ONE WHEEL STOP IS MISSING  

  AND ANOTHER BROKEN. THERE ARE CRACKS WITH GRASS AND WEEDS GROWING THROUGH THE  

  CRACKS. ALSO STAINS AND DARK MARKS THROUGHOUT THE PARKING LOT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER, INCLUDING BUT NOT  

   LIMITED TO THE SWALE AREA. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 24-7(b)        COMPLIED 

  THERE IS A BULK TRASH PILE WITH CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL, BEDS, TABLES, BUCKETS,  

  GLASS, FENCING, FURNITURE, CHAIRS, BOXES, DEBRIS AND TRASH THROUGHOUT THE PARKING  

  LOT SPILLING INTO HALF OF THE STREET. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25080069 
 CASE ADDR: 744 NW 15 TER 
 OWNER:     DAS, CLAUDIN 
 INSPECTOR: GUY SEIDERMAN 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-34.1.A.1.      COMPLIED 

   THERE IS ILLEGAL LAND USE OCCURING AT THIS PROPERTY. THERE ARE ITEMS INCLUDING, 

  BUT NOT LIMITED TO A LAUNDRY BASKET BEING STORED ON THE SIDE PORCH OF THIS RC-15  

  RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a)         COMPLIED 

   THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE.  

   THE GRASS IS TOO HIGH AND THERE IS TRASH SCATTERED THROUGHOUT THE RIGHT OF WAY  

  AND ONTO THE PROPERTY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL-KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 24-7(b)           COMPLIED 

   THERE IS A BULK TRASH VIOLATION AT THIS PROPERTY. BULK TRASH PICKUP IS NEXT  

  TUESDAY AND CAN BE PLACED OUT THE EVENING BEFORE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THE DRIVEWAY IS NOT BEING PROPERLY MAINTAINED. DRIVEWAY MUST BE KEPT CLEAN. THE  

   FRONT OF THE DRIVEWAY IS DIRTY AND NEEDS TO BE CLEANED AND/OR REPAINTED. THERE IS  

  A VEHICLE PARKED ON THE LAWN. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 24-27.(b) 

  THERE ARE WASTE CONTAINERS LEFT OUT OVERNIGHT AFTER COLLECTION DAY AND NOT PULLED  

   BACK TO AN APPROVED LOCATION. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 25-13         WITHDRAWN 

   A DRIVEWAY HAS BEEN CONSTRUCTED ON THE NW 8 STREET SIDE OF THIS CORNER  

  RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING A PERMIT. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25080072 
 CASE ADDR: 733 NW 15 TER 
 OWNER:     WICKHAM, JAMES DAVID 
 INSPECTOR: GUY SEIDERMAN 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THERE ARE SEVERAL AREAS OF DEAD OR MISSING GROUND COVER, THROUGHOUT THE PROPERTY  

   INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE SWALE AREA. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THE PAVED DRIVEWAY IS STAINED WITH DARK STAINS OR MARKS. THE APRON OF THE  

  DRIVEWAY HAS GRASS AND WEEDS GROWING THROUGH IT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306     COMPLIED 

   THE WALLS OF THE EXTERIOR IN SEVERAL AREAS ARE STAINED WITH DARK STAINS AND  

  MARKS. 

CONTINUED 
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 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND ITS SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-34.1.A.1. 

  THERE IS OUTDOOR STORAGE BEING USED IN THIS RC-15 ZONED PROPERTY WITH INDOOR  

  CHAIRS OUTSIDE, BUCKETS, WOOD PIECES, GAS CANS AND SHOPPING CARTS. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25080731 
 CASE ADDR: 700 NW 15 AVE 1-2 
 OWNER:     JADE INTERNATIONAL REALTY LLC 
 INSPECTOR: GUY SEIDERMAN 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-363      COMPLIED 

  FAILURE TO REGISTER THE RESIDENTIAL RENTAL DWELLING(S) WITHIN THE CITY. THE FREE  

  APPLICATION HAS NOT BEEN SUBMITTED OR IS INCOMPLETE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 24-27.(b)  COMPLIED 

  IMPROPER PLACEMENT OF RECYCLING RECEPTACLES, ON A NON-TRASH PICKUP DAY AND NOT  

  PULLED BACK TO AN APPROVED LOCATION. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(a)   COMPLIED 

  THERE IS GROWTH OF LANDSCAPE MATERIAL ALONG WITH AN ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES  

  ENCROACHING UPON THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL-KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER, INCLUDING BUT NOT  

   LIMITED TO THE SWALE AREA. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(h)(1) 

  THE FENCE IS IN DISREPAIR MISSING PARTS AND NOT CONNECTED PROPERLY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  BOTH GRAVEL DRIVEWAYS ARE UNEVEN AND NOT DUST-FREE. THEY NEED TO BE REGRADED,  

   REPLENISHED WITH GRAVEL AND CLEARLY DEFINED, INCLUDING THE DRIVEWAY APPROACHES.  

   GRASS AND WEEDS MUST BE REMOVED FROM THE GRAVEL DRIVEWAYS. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306       COMPLIED 

   THE EXTERIOR OF THE STRUCTURE IS NOT MAINTAINED. THERE ARE AREAS OF THE FASCIA  

  BOARD THAT HAVE DARK STAINS AND MARKS. ALSO, THE WALLS HAVE STAINS AND DARK MARKS  

  AS WELL. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS TRASH AND DEBRIS THROUGHOUT THE PROPERTY INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO  

  THE SWALE AREA. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25100507 
 CASE ADDR: 841 NW 19 AVE 
 OWNER:     ESTEVEZ, DELIA 
 INSPECTOR: GUY SEIDERMAN 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THE ASPHALT/CONCRETE DRIVEWAY AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED. THE  

   SURFACE HAS CRACKS AND/OR DAMAGED AREAS AND IS STAINED WITH DIRT/OIL. ALSO, THERE  

   ARE CRACKS WITH WEEDS AND GRASS GROWING THROUGH. THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION  

  PER CASE NUMBER CE23120044. THIS VIOLATION WILL BE PRESENTED TO THE SPECIAL  

  MAGISTRATE AS A FINDING OF FACT WHETHER OR NOT IT COMPLIES PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED  

  HEARING DATE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. THERE WERE SEVERAL  

   AREAS WITH DEAD GRASS/SOD THROUGHOUT THE PROPERTY AND AT THE SIDES AND REAR OF  

  THE PROPERTY. THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION PER CASE NUMBER CE23120044. THIS  

  VIOLATION WILL BE PRESENTED TO THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE AS A FINDING OF FACT  

  WHETHER OR NOT IT COMPLIES PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED HEARING DATE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a)     COMPLIED 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH AND YARD DEBRIS (LEAVES) SURROUNDING THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS  

  SWALE. THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION PER CASE# CE23120044. THIS VIOLATION WILL BE  

  PRESENTED TO THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE AS A FINDING OF FACT WHETHER OR NOT IT  

  COMPLIES PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED HEARING DATE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(h)(1) 

  THE CHAIN LINK FENCE AT THIS PROPERTY IS IN DISREPAIR AND IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED  

   AS REQUIRED. THE TOP SUPPORT BAR IS NOT SECURED. THERE ARE MISSING SECTIONS OF  

  THE FENCE AT THE REAR OF THE PROPERTY. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25090384 
 CASE ADDR: 1708 NW 9 PL 
 OWNER:     A & S MANAGEMENT & CONSULTANCY; SERVICES INC 
 INSPECTOR: GUY SEIDERMAN 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  LANDSCAPE MISSING GROUND COVER (SOD/GRASS) THROUGHOUT THE PROPERTY INCLUDING BUT  

   NOT LIMITED TO THE SWALE AREA. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(h)(1) 

  THE FENCE IS IN DISREPAIR MISSING THE GATE LATCH ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE  

  PROPERTY AND A TOP BAR ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE PROPERTY SIDE OF THE FENCE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THE PAVED DRIVEWAY HAS STAINS, CRACKS AND GRASS AND WEEDS GROWING THROUGH. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH AND TRASH THROUGHOUT THE PROPERTY AND ITS SWALE. 

CONTINUED 
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 VIOLATIONS: 47-34.1.A.1.      COMPLIED 

   THERE ARE SEVERAL COOLERS AND MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS ON THE SIDE OF THE HOUSE IN  

  VIEW FROM THE STREET. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306 

  THE EXTERIOR OF THE PROPERTY HAS DARK STAINS ON THE FASCIA BOARD AND WALLS. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25100512 
 CASE ADDR: 1601 NW 7 PL 
 OWNER:     EREL, NATAN; EREL, HAGIT 
 INSPECTOR: GUY SEIDERMAN 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a)      COMPLIED 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH AND YARD DEBRIS LEAVES SURROUNDING THIS PROPERTY AND  

  ITS SWALE. THIS INCLUDES BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE SWALE OF THE PROPERTY. ALSO,  

  ALONG OUTSIDE OF THE FENCE ON THE SWALE NEXT TO THE STREET. THIS IS REPEAT  

  VIOLATION PER CASE NUMBER CE23020006. DAILY FINES WILL ACCRUE FROM THE DATE THE  

   VIOLATION IS OBSERVED UNTIL IT IS BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(h)(1)    COMPLIED 

   THE CHAIN LINK FENCE AT THIS PROPERTY IS IN DISREPAIR AND IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED  

  AS REQUIRED. THE TOP SUPPORT BAR IS NOT SECURED. THERE ARE MISSING SECTIONS OF  

  THE FENCE. THE CHAIN LINK FENCE IN THE FRONT BY THE DRIVEWAY IS MISSING THE TOP  

  BARS AND TOP CAPS AND NOT CONNECTED PROPERLY. THE FENCE IN THE REAR RIGHT SIDE IS  

  NOT CONNECTED MISSING A TOP BAR. THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION, SEE CASE  

  CE23020006. THE CASE WILL BE PRESENTED TO THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE SEEKING A  

  FINDING OF FACT WHETHER OR NOT THE VIOLATION COMPLIES PRIOR TO THE HEARING DATE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL-KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER TO INCLUDE THE  

   SWALE. THE FRONT, SIDES AND REAR OF THE PROPERTY HAVE AREAS OF MISSING GROUND  

  COVER. THIS IS REPEAT VIOLATION PER CASE NUMBER CE23020006. DAILY FINES WILL  

  ACCRUE FROM THE DATE THE VIOLATION IS OBSERVED UNTIL IT IS BROUGHT INTO  

  COMPLIANCE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-363 

  FAILURE TO REGISTER THE RESIDENTIAL RENTAL DWELLING(S) WITHIN THE CITY. THE FREE  

   APPLICATION HAS NOT BEEN SUBMITTED OR IS INCOMPLETE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306 

  THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINED. STRUCTURAL PARTS INCLUDING  

   FASCIA AND SOFFITS ARE IN DISREPAIR. THERE ARE AREAS OF THE EXTERIOR THAT HAVE  

   STAINS AND MISSING, PEELING PAINT. THIS INCLUDES ALL SIDES OF THE RESIDENCE  

  WALLS. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-308(b) 

  THERE IS DEBRIS OR ANOTHER ELEMENT WHICH IS NOT PERMANENT ON THE ROOF. I OBSERVED  

   DARK STAINS AND MARKS ON THE ROOF. 

 

CONTINUED 
 



 Page 32 of 68 

 CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE 

 SPECIAL MAGISTRATE AGENDA 

 January 13, 2026 

 9:00 AM 

 

 
 COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

 700 NW 19 AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE 33311 

 TELEPHONE (954) 828-6520 

 WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV 
Equal Opportunity Employer  Printed On Recycled Paper  

 Page 32 of 68 

 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(a)    COMPLIED 

  THERE IS GROWTH OF LANDSCAPE MATERIAL ALONG WITH AN ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES  

  ENCROACHING UPON THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. THERE ARE LEAVES AND OVERGROWTH  

   ALONG THE SOUTHEAST SIDE OF THE PROPERTY ALONG THE ROAD. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25050100 
 CASE ADDR: 3629 SW 12 CT 
 OWNER:     LOFTUS, THOMAS 
 INSPECTOR: RACHEL MOORE 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-4.(c) 

  THERE IS A DERELICT VEHICLE OR TRAILER ON THE SWALE (OR) ON THE PROPERTY. THERE  

  IS A BLUE DUMP TRUCK, A WHITE SUV AND A WHITE PICK UP TRUCK THAT WITH NO LICENSE  

  PLATE/EXPIRED LICENSE PLATE, NO TIRES, ON THE SWALE AND INSIDE THE PROPERTY YARD. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-34.1.A.1. 

  THERE IS ILLEGAL LAND USE OCCURING AT THIS RS-8 - RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY/LOW  

   MEDIUM DENSITY ZONED PROPERTY. THIS PROPERTY IS ACTING AS A JUNKYARD/CAR SALES  

  LOT, ADVERTISING THE SALE OF CAR AND TRUCK PARTS AS IDENTIFIED ON THE VEHICLES  

  OUTSIDE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THERE ARE SEVERAL VEHICLES/TRAILERS PARKED ON THE GRASS/LAWN AREA IN THE FRONT  

  AND BACKYARD OF THIS PROPERTY AND THE DRIVEWAY AT THIS PROPERTY IS LAID WITH  

  MULCH WHICH IS NOT AN APPROVE MATERIAL FOR A PARKING SURFACE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-363 

  FAILURE TO REGISTER THE RESIDENTIAL RENTAL DWELLING(S) WITHIN THE CITY. THE FREE  

   APPLICATION HAS NOT BEEN SUBMITTED OR IS INCOMPLETE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25080310 
 CASE ADDR: 3501 W DAVIE BLVD 
 OWNER:     BAYSHORE AT DAVIE LTD; %CVS 
 INSPECTOR: RACHEL MOORE 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE.  

   THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION PER CASE NUMBER CE22080124 AND WILL BE PRESENTED TO  

   THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE WHETHER OR NOT COMPLIANCE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25060446 
 CASE ADDR: 3687 SW 1 ST 
 OWNER:     CAMPBELL, PAULINE H/E; CUNNINGHAM, INA 
 INSPECTOR: RACHEL MOORE 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(h)(1) 

  THE FENCE AT THIS PROPERTY IS IN DISREPAIR AND IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED AS  

  REQUIRED. THE CHAINLINK FENCE DIRECTLY BEHIND THE STORM DRAIN IS IN DISREPAIR.  

  THE MESH HAS VEGETATION ON IT AND PARTS OF THE MESH HAS BEEN SEPARATED FROM THE  

  POLES. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a)       COMPLIED 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL-KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-39.A.1.b.(6)(b) 

  THERE IS OPEN AIR STORAGE CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO WOODEN BOARDS,  

  LADDERS AND MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS AT THIS RS-6.7 - IRREGULAR RESIDENTIAL ZONED  

  PROPERTY. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25060535 
 CASE ADDR: 3311 GLENDALE BLVD 
 OWNER:     MORENCY, MARIE J; FLORVIL, EMMANUEL & FLORVIL, ROUMY 
 INSPECTOR: RACHEL MOORE 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-4.(c)         COMPLIED 

  THERE IS A DERELICT VEHICLE OR TRAILER ON THE SWALE (OR) ON THE PROPERTY. A GRAY  

  FORD TAURUS PARKED ON THE SWALE WITH PASSENGER SIDE DAMAGE. FL LICENSE PLATE AXZ  

  ORR 12/23. A BLACK CHEVY BOLT IS PARKED ON THE DRIVEWAY WITH PASSENGER SIDE FLAT  

 TIRE AND A TARP COVERING THE BACK WINDOW. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(a) 

  THERE IS GROWTH OF LANDSCAPE MATERIAL ALONG WITH AN ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES  

   ENCROACHING UPON THE PUBLIC RIGHT-0F-WAY. THE TREE BRANCHES ON THE SWALE OF THE  

   PROPERTY HAVE GROWN ONTO THE SIDEWALK. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-1. 

  THERE IS ROOFED STORAGE CONSISTING OF BUT LIMITED TO PLASTIC BINS AND BAGS AND  

   MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS UNDER THE CARPORT AT THIS PROPERTY THAT IS CREATING A PUBLIC  

  NUISANCE. IT IS BEING MAINTAINED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE PROPERTY IS OR MAY  

  REASONABLY BECOME INFESTED OR INHABITED BY RODENTS, VERMIN OR WILD ANIMALS, OR  

  MAY FURNISH A BREEDING PLACE FOR MOSQUITOS, OR THREATENS OR ENDANGERS THE PUBLIC  

  HEALTH, SAFETY OR WELFARE OR MAY ADVERSELY AFFECT AND IMPAIR THE ECONOMIC WELFARE  

  OF ADJACENT PROPERTIES. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25070940 
 CASE ADDR: 540 ARIZONA AVE 
 OWNER:     BLAU, ASHIRA 
 INSPECTOR: RACHEL MOORE 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. THIS IS A RECURRING  

   VIOLATION PER CASE NUMBER CE21050021 AND WILL BE PRESENTED TO THE SPECIAL  

  MAGISTRATE WHETHER OR NOT COMPLIANCE IS MET. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306 

  THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINED. STRUCTURAL PARTS INCLUDING  

   FASCIA AND SOFFITS ARE IN DISREPAIR. THERE ARE AREAS OF THE EXTERIOR THAT HAVE  

  STAINS AND MISSING, PEELING PAINT. THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION PER CASE NUMBER  

  CE21050021 AND WILL BE PRESENTED TO THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE WHETHER OR NOT  

  COMPLIANCE IS MET. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE.  

   THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION PER CASE NUMBER CE21050021 AND WILL BE PRESENTED TO  

   THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE WHETHER OR NOT COMPLIANCE IS MET. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 24-7(b)       COMPLIED 

   THERE IS BULK TRASH ON THE RIGHT OF WAY NOT ON SCHEDULED DATE AND TIME. BULK PICK  

  UP IS THE 2ND TUESDAY OF EACH MONTH. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-21.16.A.   COMPLIED 

   THERE IS A DEAD PALM TREE BARK IN THE FRONT OF THIS  RS-6.7 - IRREGULAR  

  RESIDENTIAL ZONED PROPERTY. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25090734 
 CASE ADDR: 3271 AUBURN BLVD 
 OWNER:     FKH SFR PROPCO B-HLD LP; %FIRST KEY HOMES LLC 
 INSPECTOR: RACHEL MOORE 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-278(e)      COMPLIED 

   THERE ARE WOODEN BOARDS COVERING THE WINDOWS OF THIS PROPERTY, HOWEVER, THERE IS  

  NO BOARD UP PERMIT ON FILE WITH THE CITY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(h)(1)   COMPLIED 

   THE FENCE AT THIS PROPERTY IS IN DISREPAIR AND IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED AS  

  REQUIRED. THE CHAINLINK FENCE AT THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN DETACHED FROM THE POLE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25080577 
 CASE ADDR: 3732 SW 12 CT 
 OWNER:     ALTLAND, FRANCIS 
 INSPECTOR: RACHEL MOORE 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THERE ARE VEHICLES/TRAILERS PARKED ON THE GRASS/LAWN AREA. THERE IS A WHITE RV  

  BEING PARKED ON THE LAWN IN THE BACKYARD OF THE PROPERTY. ALSO, THERE IS GRASS  

  AND WEEDS GROWING THROUGH THE GRAVELED DRIVEWAY ON THE WEST SIDE OF THE PROPERTY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a)    COMPLIED 

   THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE.  

   THERE IS TRASH AND DEBRIS ALONG THE BACK AND THE EAST SIDE OF THE PROPERTY,  

  CONSISTING OF TREE LIMBS AND BRANCHES. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. THE BUSHES IN FRONT  

  OF THE PROPERTY ARE NOT BEING TRIMMED, AND THE PALM TREE BRANCHES ARE HANGING IN  

  THE YARD OF THE PROPERTY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-34.1.A.1. 

  THERE IS ILLEGAL LAND USE OCCURING AT THIS RMM-25 - RESIDENTIAL MULTIFAMILY MID  

   RISE/MEDIUM HIGH DENSITY ZONED PROPERTY. THERE ARE BINS, BOARDS, GLASS DOORS AND  

   MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS BEING STORED BEHIND THE PROPERTY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-363       COMPLIED 

  FAILURE TO REGISTER THE RESIDENTIAL RENTAL DWELLING(S) WITHIN THE CITY. THE FREE  

  APPLICATION HAS NOT BEEN SUBMITTED OR IS INCOMPLETE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-19.2.II.2.c 

   THERE IS A STORAGE POD STORED ON THE PROPERTY AT ALL TIMES. A GREEN STORAGE  

   CONTAINER HAS BEEN PLACED IN BACK OF THIS RMM-25 - RESIDENTIAL MULTIFAMILY MID  

  RISE/MEDIUM HIGH DENSITY ZONED PROPERTY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-34.4.B.1. 

  THERE IS OVERNIGHT PARKING OF COMMERCIAL VEHICLE(S) AND/OR WATERCRAFT AT THIS  

  LOCATION. A LARGE COMMERCIAL LAWN/DUMP TRUCK AND TRAILER ARE BEING PARKED AT THIS  

  RMM-25 - RESIDENTIAL MULTIFAMILY MID RISE/MEDIUM HIGH DENSITY ZONED PROPERTY. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25080129 
 CASE ADDR: 2740 SW 6 CT 1-2 
 OWNER:     MAYHUE, GAIL H/E; MAYHUE, WILLIE EST ETAL 
 INSPECTOR: RACHEL MOORE 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306 

  THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINED. STRUCTURAL PARTS INCLUDING  

   FASCIA AND SOFFITS ARE IN DISREPAIR. THERE ARE AREAS OF THE EXTERIOR THAT HAVE  

  STAINS AND MISSING, PEELING PAINT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(h)(1)     COMPLIED 

   THE FENCE AT THIS PROPERTY IS IN DISREPAIR AND IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED AS  

  REQUIRED. THE WOODEN FENCE AT THIS PROPERTY HAS BROKEN AND DISCOLORED SLATS. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-20.20.(H) 

  THERE ARE PARKING FACILITIES THAT ARE NOT MAINTAINED AT THIS RD-15 - RESIDENTIAL  

   SINGLE FAMILY AND DUPLEX/MEDIUM DENSITY ZONED PROPERTY. THE PARKING LOT HAS  

  BROKEN BUMPERS, HOLES, CRACKS AND GRASS GROWING THROUGH IT. THE PARKING APRON  

  ALSO HAS POTHOLES. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25090070 
 CASE ADDR: 610 E EVANSTON CIR 
 OWNER:     AMEC INC 
 INSPECTOR: RACHEL MOORE 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-1.       COMPLIED 

   THERE IS ROOFED STORAGE CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO PLASTIC BINS, BUCKETS 

  AND MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS AT THIS PROPERTY THAT IS CREATING A PUBLIC NUISANCE. IT  

  IS BEING MAINTAINED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE PROPERTY IS OR MAY ADVERSELY AFFECT  

  AND IMPAIR THE ECONOMIC WELFARE OF ADJACENT PROPERTIES. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-39.A.1.b.(6)(b)    COMPLIED 

   THERE IS THE OUTSIDE STORAGE OF A VEHICLE CAR SEAT ON THE FRONT LAWN OF THIS  

  RS-6.7 - IRREGULAR RESIDENTIAL ZONED PROPERTY. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25090218 
 CASE ADDR: 1106 WYOMING AVE 
 OWNER:     SRP SUB LLC 
 INSPECTOR: RACHEL MOORE 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b)      COMPLIED 

  THERE IS GRASS AND WEEDS GROWING THROUGH THE ASPHALT OF THE DRIVEWAY. THIS IS A  

  RECURRING VIOLATION PER CASE NUMBER CE24120026, AND WILL PRESENTED BEFORE THE  

  SPECIAL MAGISTRATE WHETHER OR NOT COMPLIANCE IS MET. 

CONTINUED 
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 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a)     COMPLIED 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306         COMPLIED 

   THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINED. STRUCTURAL PARTS INCLUDING  

   FASCIA AND SOFFITS ARE IN DISREPAIR. THERE ARE AREAS OF THE EXTERIOR THAT HAVE  

  STAINS AND MISSING, PEELING PAINT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b)       COMPLIED 

   THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE OVERGROWN TREES IN THE BACKYARD OF THE PROPERTY AND THERE  

  ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER THROUGHOUT THE YARD AND SWALE OF THE  

   PROPERTY. THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION PER CASE NUMBER CE22060332, AND WILL  

   PRESENTED BEFORE THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE WHETHER OR NOT COMPLIANCE IS MET. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25100379 
 CASE ADDR: 1051 ALABAMA AVE 
 OWNER:     GONZALEZ, AXELL 
 INSPECTOR: RACHEL MOORE 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-39.A.1.b.(7)(a)1. 

  THERE ARE TWO COMMERCIAL FOOD TRUCKS PARKED ON THE LAWN AT THIS RS-6.7 –  

  IRREGULAR RESIDENTIAL ZONED PROPERTY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a)       COMPLIED 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b)        COMPLIED 

   THERE ARE VEHICLES/TRAILERS PARKED ON THE GRASS/LAWN AREA. THERE ARE TWO  

  COMMERCIAL FOOD TRUCKS BEING PARKED ON THE LAWN OF THIS PROPERTY. THIS IS A  

  RECURRING VIOLATION PER CASE NUMBER CE21080689 AND WILL BE PRESENTED TO THE  

  SPECIAL MAGISTRATE WHETHER OR NOT COMPLIANCE IS MET. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-39.A.1.b.(6)(b)    COMPLIED 

   THERE IS OUTSIDE STORAGE AT THIS RS-6.7 - IRREGULAR RESIDENTIAL ZONED PROPERTY  

   CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO BOARDS, LADDER, ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE FOOD  

  TRUCK AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-1.       COMPLIED 

   THERE IS ROOFED STORAGE CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO BUCKETS, BOXES AND OTHER  

   MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS AT THIS PROPERTY THAT IS CREATING A PUBLIC NUISANCE. IT IS  

  BEING MAINTAINED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE PROPERTY IS OR MAY REASONABLY BECOME  

  INFESTED OR INHABITED BY RODENTS, VERMIN OR WILD ANIMALS, OR MAY FURNISH A  

  BREEDING PLACE FOR MOSQUITOS, OR THREATENS OR ENDANGERS THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY  

  OR WELFARE OR MAY ADVERSELY AFFECT AND IMPAIR THE ECONOMIC WELFARE OF ADJACENT  

  PROPERTIES. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(a)      COMPLIED 

   THERE IS GROWTH OF LANDSCAPE MATERIAL ALONG WITH AN ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES  

   ENCROACHING UPON THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. THE PALM TREE ON THE SWALE HAS GROWN  

  INTO THE STREET OBSTRUCTING TRAFFIC FROM PASSING SAFELY. 

 

CONTINUED 
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 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25100629 
 CASE ADDR: 2771 SW 2 CT 
 OWNER:     MINTO-MATTIER, BEVERLY A 
 INSPECTOR: RACHEL MOORE 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a)       COMPLIED 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-1. 

  THERE IS ROOFED STORAGE CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO PLASTIC BAGS, CARDBOARD  

   BOXES, PLASTIC BINS AND MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS AT THIS PROPERTY THAT IS CREATING A  

   PUBLIC NUISANCE. IT IS BEING MAINTAINED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE PROPERTY IS OR  

  MAY REASONABLY BECOME INFESTED OR INHABITED BY RODENTS, VERMIN OR WILD ANIMALS,  

  OR MAY FURNISH A BREEDING PLACE FOR MOSQUITOS, OR THREATENS OR ENDANGERS THE  

  PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY OR WELFARE OR MAY ADVERSELY AFFECT AND IMPAIR THE ECONOMIC  

  WELFARE OF ADJACENT PROPERTIES. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THE DRIVEWAY AT THIS PROPERTY HAS WEEDS GROWING THROUGH IT AND HAS CRACKS WITH  

   SMALL POTHOLES. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL-KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. THE BUSHES AND  

  TREES AT THIS PROPERTY ARE OVERGROWN AND NOT BEING MAINTAINED. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25100259 
 CASE ADDR: 6889 NW 28 TER 
 OWNER:     IRIARTE, BERNARDO A & MONICA 
 INSPECTOR: SHAYQWAN KENDRICK 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-34.4.A.1.     COMPLIED 

  THERE IS A BLACK CONSTRUCTION TRAILER ATTACHED TO A PICKUP TRUCK PARKED IN THE  

  RIGHT-OF-WAY IN FRONT OF THIS RS-8 RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-363 

  THE OWNER OF THIS RESIDENTIAL RENTAL DWELLING(S) WITHIN THE CITY HAS NOT    

  REGISTERED AS A LANDLORD. THE FREE APPLICATION HAS NOT BEEN SUBMITTED OR IS    

  INCOMPLETE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

 

 



 Page 39 of 68 

 CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE 

 SPECIAL MAGISTRATE AGENDA 

 January 13, 2026 

 9:00 AM 

 

 
 COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

 700 NW 19 AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE 33311 

 TELEPHONE (954) 828-6520 

 WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV 
Equal Opportunity Employer  Printed On Recycled Paper  

 Page 39 of 68 

 CASE NO:   CE25080425 
 CASE ADDR: 5405 NE 22 TER 
 OWNER:     KNEZEVICH, DAVID EST 
 INSPECTOR: SHAYQWAN KENDRICK 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE. THIS IS A  

  RECURRING VIOLATION, SEE CASE CE24090516. THE CASE WILL BE PRESENTED TO  

   THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE SEEKING A FINDING OF FACT WHETHER OR NOT THE VIOLATION  

   COMPLIES PRIOR TO THE HEARING DATE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-308(b) 

  THERE IS DEBRIS WHICH IS NOT PERMANENT ON THE ROOF. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25050788 
 CASE ADDR: 5001 N FEDERAL HWY 
 OWNER:     AFFIRMED CORP 
 INSPECTOR: SHAYQWAN KENDRICK 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306 

  GRAFFITI IS PRESENT ON THE EXTERIOR WALLS OF THIS UNOCCUPIED COMMERCIAL PROPERTY.  

   MULTIPLE WINDOWS ARE BROKEN. THE EXTERIOR WALLS HAVE AREAS OF MISSING AND PEELING  

   PAINT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-34.1.A.1.     COMPLIED 

   THERE IS ILLEGAL LAND USE OCCURRING AT THIS B-1 ZONED PROPERTY. THERE ARE WHEEL  

  STOPS BEING STORED ON THE FRONT OF TOPANGO. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(h) 

  THERE IS AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE VIOLATION AT THIS PROPERTY. THE CANOPY COVER IS  

  IN DISREPAIR. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-20.20.(H)     COMPLIED 

  THE PARKING FACILITIES AT THIS B-1 ZONED PROPERTY ARE NOT MAINTAINED. THE PARKING  

  AREA IS DIRTY, DISCOLORED AND CONTAINS BROKEN WHEEL STOPS. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(C)         COMPLIED 

   THE COMMON WALKWAYS AND SIDEWALKS ARE STAINED AND DIRTY AND ARE NOT BEING  

  MAINTAINED IN A CLEAN AND WELL-KEPT CONDITION. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-1 

  THERE IS A WATERFALL/POND IN DISREPAIR WITH GREEN STAGNANT WATER AT THIS PROPERTY  

   THAT IS CREATING A PUBLIC NUISANCE. IT IS BEING MAINTAINED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT  

  THE PROPERTY IS OR MAY REASONABLY BECOME INFESTED OR INHABITED BY RODENTS, VERMIN  

  OR WILD ANIMALS, OR MAY FURNISH A BREEDING PLACE FOR MOSQUITOS, OR THREATENS OR  

   ENDANGERS THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY OR WELFARE OR MAY ADVERSELY AFFECT AND IMPAIR  

 THE ECONOMIC WELFARE OF ADJACENT PROPERTIES. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25070025 
 CASE ADDR: 5731 NE 22 TER 
 OWNER:     TODARO, ANTONIO; TODARO REV TR 
 INSPECTOR: SHAYQWAN KENDRICK 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THE DRIVEWAY AT THIS PROPERTY IS DIRTY AND DISCOLORED. THE DRIVEWAY IS NOT BEING  

   MAINTAINED IN A WELL KEPT APPEARANCE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-308(b) 

  THE ROOF IS STAINED AND/OR DIRTY. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25070914 
 CASE ADDR: 5425 N FEDERAL HWY 
 OWNER:     5425 N FEDERAL HIGHWAY LLC 
 INSPECTOR: SHAYQWAN KENDRICK 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-22.9. 

  SIGN(S) HAS BEEN ERECTED ON THIS B-1 ZONED PROPERTY WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PERMITS  

   FROM THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE. 

   PARKING SIGNS  

 -A&T DRY CLEANERS 

 -SMOKER'S OASIS 

 -SILENT MOMENT MASSAGE BAR 

 -DOGTOPIA 

 -CASAFRIDA  

 SILENT MOMENT MASSAGE BAR SPA- NOW OPEN BANNER 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-20.20.(H) 

  THE PARKING FACILITIES IS NOT MAINTAINED AT THIS PROPERTY. THERE ARE POTHOLES AND  

   THE PARKING FACILITIES ARE DISCOLORED. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25080117 
 CASE ADDR: 5201 NE 18 TER 
 OWNER:     COLONEY, DOROTHY L H/E; LEVAK, JAIME DARREN H/E ETAL 
 INSPECTOR: SHAYQWAN KENDRICK 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 24-27.(b)      COMPLIED 

  THERE ARE WASTE CONTAINERS LEFT ROADSIDE OVERNIGHT AFTER COLLECTION DAY AND NOT  

  PULLED BACK TO AN APPROVED LOCATION. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306 

  THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINED. THERE ARE AREAS OF THE  

   EXTERIOR THAT HAVE STAINS. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25080219 
 CASE ADDR: 1050 W COMMERCIAL BLVD 
 OWNER:     1000 COMMERCIAL AUTO PLAZA LLC 
 INSPECTOR: SHAYQWAN KENDRICK 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-22.9. 

  SIGN(S) HAS BEEN ERECTED ON THIS B-1 ZONED COMMERCIAL BUSINESS PROPERTY WITHOUT  

               THE REQUIRED PERMITS FROM THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE. 

  -TINT CITY & WRAPS BANNER 

  -A- FRAME SIGNS 

  -FEATHER FLAGS 

  -OWNER AND MANAGED SIGN 

  -TINT CITY PARKING ONLY SIGNS 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-20.20.(H) 

  THERE ARE PARKING FACILITIES AT THIS B-1 ZONED PROPERTY THAT ARE NOT MAINTAINED.  

   PARKING FACILITIES ARE DISCOLORED AND FADING. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-22.3.U.1 

  THE WINDOWS AT THIS B-1 ZONED BUSINESS FORTUNE MINDS GARAGE EXCEEDS THE 20%  

  ALLOWED IN THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25080490 
 CASE ADDR: 5801 NE 18 TER 
 OWNER:     SLUTSKAYA, VIKTORIYA; VASCO, STEVE 
 INSPECTOR: SHAYQWAN KENDRICK 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b)       COMPLIED 

   THE DRIVEWAY AT THIS PROPERTY HAS WEEDS GROWING THROUGH THE PAVERS. HE DRIVEWAY  

  IS STAINED AND/OR DIRTY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-308(b)        COMPLIED 

  THERE IS ELEMENT WHICH IS NOT PERMANENT ON THE ROOF. THE ROOF IS STAINED AND/OR  

  DIRTY. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25100050 
 CASE ADDR: 6191 POWERLINE RD 
 OWNER:     POWERLINE WAWA LLC 
 INSPECTOR: SHAYQWAN KENDRICK 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THERE ARE AREAS OF MISSING GROUND COVER ON THE SWALE OF THIS PROPERTY. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25080821 
 CASE ADDR: 6700 NW 25 TER 
 OWNER:     VALYKRIE LLC 
 INSPECTOR: SHAYQWAN KENDRICK 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-1 

  THERE IS A LARGE EVENT AT THIS PROPERTY THAT IS CREATING A PUBLIC NUISANCE. IT IS  

   BEING MAINTAINED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE PROPERTY THREATENS OR ENDANGERS THE  

   PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY OR WELFARE OR MAY ADVERSELY AFFECT AND IMPAIR THE ECONOMIC  

   WELFARE OF ADJACENT PROPERTIES. THE NOISE WAS PLAINLY AUDIBLE 25 FEET FROM THE  

   PROPERTY LINE. THERE WERE COMMERCIAL VEHICLE PARKED AND STORED AT THE PROPERTY  

  AFTER 9 P.M AND THE PROPERTY WAS OPERATING AS AN EVENT VENUE WITHOUT PROPER  

  PERMIT(S) OR LICENSE(S). THIS VIOLATION IS CONSIDERED TRANSIENT AND IRREVERSIBLE  

  IN NATURE AND AS SUCH THIS CASE WILL BE PRESENTED BEFORE THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE  

  TO IMPOSE FINES IN AN AMOUNT UP TO $15,000.00 PER OCCURRENCE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 17-7.10.a 

  THERE IS NON-AMPLIFIED SOUND COMING FROM THIS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY THAT IS PLAINY  

   AUDIBLE FROM 25 FEET OF THE PROPERTY LINE AFTER 10PM. THIS VIOLATION IS  

  CONSIDERED TRANSIENT AND IRREVERSIBLE IN NATURE AND AS SUCH THIS CASE WILL BE  

  PRESENTED BEFORE THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE TO IMPOSE FINES IN AN AMOUNT UP  

   TO $15,000.00 PER OCCURRENCE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-34.4.A.1. 

  THERE IS A COMMERCIAL VEHICLE ON RIGHT OF WAY. THIS VIOLATION IS CONSIDERED  

  TRANSIENT AND IRREVERSIBLE IN NATURE AND AS SUCH THIS CASE WILL BE PRESENTED  

  BEFORE THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE TO IMPOSE FINES IN AN AMOUNT UP TO $15,000.00 PER  

  OCCURRENCE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 15-34 

  THERE IS EVIDENCE OF ENGAGING IN BUSINESS AT THIS LOCATION. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-34.4.B.1. 

  THERE IS OVERNIGHT PARKING OF COMMERCIAL VEHICLE(S) AND/OR WATERCRAFT AT THIS  

   LOCATION. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25080533 
 CASE ADDR: 2159 NE 59 CT 
 OWNER:     SETTEMBRINO, ANDREA L 
 INSPECTOR: SHAYQWAN KENDRICK 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-1.      COMPLIED 

  THERE IS TWO BEEHIVES AT THE REAR OF THIS PROPERTY THAT IS CREATING A PUBLIC  

  NUISANCE. THIS THREATENS OR ENDANGERS THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY OR WELFARE OR MAY  

  ADVERSELY AFFECT AND IMPAIR THE ECONOMIC WELFARE OF ADJACENT PROPERTIES. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b)   COMPLIED 

  THE DRIVEWAY AT THIS PROPERTY IS STAINED AND/ OR DIRTY. THE DRIVEWAY IS NOT BEING  

  MAINTAINED IN A WELL GRADED APPEARANCE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(h) 

  THERE IS AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE VIOLATION AT THIS PROPERTY. THE AWNING ON THE  

  FRONT OF THIS PROPERTY IS IN DISREPAIR. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25080723 
 CASE ADDR: 6420 NW 34 AVE 
 OWNER:     DARRICAN, DARLENE SOPHIE 
 INSPECTOR: SHAYQWAN KENDRICK 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THERE ARE VEHICLES/TRAILERS PARKED ON THE GRASS/LAWN AREA. THERE IS A CHEVY 2500  

  HD TAG 98FCYZ WITH AN PUTZMEISTER TRAILER ATTACHED PARKED ON THE LAWN. THERE IS  

  AN TRAILER WITH A BOAT ATTACHED ALSO PARKED ON THE LAWN. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. THERE ARE PAVERS  

   PLACED ON THE GROUND COVER WITHOUT PERMIT FROM THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-20.13.A 

  PAVERS PLACED ON THE SWALE/RIGHT-OF-WAY. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25080727 
 CASE ADDR: 5941 NE 22 TER 
 OWNER:     HENSEL, GREG 
 INSPECTOR: SHAYQWAN KENDRICK 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-308(b) 

  THERE IS ELEMENT WHICH IS NOT PERMANENT ON THE ROOF. THE ROOF IS STAINED AND/OR  

   DIRTY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-363 

  FAILURE TO REGISTER THE RESIDENTIAL RENTAL DWELLING(S) WITHIN THE CITY. THE FREE  

   APPLICATION HAS NOT BEEN SUBMITTED OR IS INCOMPLETE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306 

  THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINED. THERE ARE AREAS OF THE  

   EXTERIOR THAT HAVE STAINS AND MISSING, PEELING PAINT. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25090823 
 CASE ADDR: 5810 NE 14 RD 
 OWNER:     WATERSIDE EAST LLC 
 INSPECTOR: SHAYQWAN KENDRICK 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-1.     COMPLIED 

   THERE IS A VIOLATION AT THIS PROPERTY BEHIND UNIT #3 THAT IS CREATING A PUBLIC  

   NUISANCE. IT IS BEING MAINTAINED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE PROPERTY IS OR MAY  

   REASONABLY BECOME INFESTED OR INHABITED BY RODENTS, VERMIN OR WILD ANIMALS OR MAY  

   FURNISH A BREEDING PLACE FOR MOSQUITOS, OR THREATENS OR ENDANGERS THE PUBLIC  

  HEALTH, SAFETY OR WELFARE OR MAY ADVERSELY AFFECT AND IMPAIR THE ECONOMIC WELFARE  

  OF ADJACENT PROPERTIES. THERE ARE BAGS OF TOWELS, SHEETS, AND OTHER ITEMS STORED  

  AT THE REAR OF THIS PROPERTY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-363 

  FAILURE TO REGISTER THE RESIDENTIAL RENTAL DWELLING(S) WITHIN THE CITY. THE FREE  

   APPLICATION HAS NOT BEEN SUBMITTED OR IS INCOMPLETE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25090196 
 CASE ADDR: 1772 NE 58 ST 
 OWNER:     JOHNSTON, THOMAS JR; JOHNSTON, HOPE D 
 INSPECTOR: SHAYQWAN KENDRICK 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-4.(c)       COMPLIED 

  THERE IS A DERELICT TUNDRA VEHICLE WITH AN EXPIRED TAG JXGVO7 (08-21) AND A FLAT  

  REAR LEFT TIRE ON THE PROPERTY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THE DRIVEWAY AT THIS PROPERTY IS STAINED AND DIRTY. THE DRIVEWAY HAS WEEDS  

  GROWING ON THE SURFACE. 

 

CONTINUED 
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 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a)      COMPLIED 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH GRASS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25100010 
 CASE ADDR: 5200 NE 29 AVE 
 OWNER:     JACOBS, TERI 
 INSPECTOR: SHAYQWAN KENDRICK 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-4.(c) 

  THERE IS A DERELICT VESSEL ON THE PROPERTY. WHITE BOAT TAG FL 5285HH 07/25. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-34.1.A.1. 

  THERE IS ILLEGAL LAND USE OCCURING AT THIS RS-8 ZONE PROPERTY. THERE ARE MULTIPLE  

   ITEMS IN THE FRONT AND REAR OF THE PROPERTY. IN THE REAR THERE ARE BUCKETS,  

   EQUIPMENT, BATTERY AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS. IN THE FRONT THERE ARE TIRES,  

  BUCKETS, AND OTHER ITEMS. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THE PAVED DRIVEWAY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED. THERE ARE AREAS OF THE DRIVEWAY THAT  

  ARE STAINED. THIS IS A REPEAT VIOLATION REFER TO CASE CE24100036. FINES SHALL  

  BEGIN TO ACCRUE IMMEDIATELY IN THE AMOUNT OF $50 PER DAY WHEN FOUND IN VIOLATION.  

  THIS CASE WILL BE SCHEDULED FOR SPECIAL MAGISTRATE HEARING WHETHER IT COMES INTO  

  COMPLIANCE OR NOT TO IMPOSE FINES ACCRUED. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-11.(a)       COMPLIED 

  THE POOL AT THIS OCCUPIED PROPERTY HAS GREEN STAGNANT WATER AND IS NOT BEING  

  MAINTAINED ON A REGULAR BASIS. IN THIS CONDITION IT PRESENTS A HEALTH AND SAFETY  

  ISSUE FOR THE COMMUNITY AND THAT IT MAY BECOME A BREEDING GROUND FOR MOSQUITOS  

  AND IS A PUBLIC NUISANCE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25100677 
 CASE ADDR: 5401 N FEDERAL HWY 
 OWNER:     5401 N FEDERAL HIGHWAY LLC 
 INSPECTOR: SHAYQWAN KENDRICK 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 24-7(b)      COMPLIED 

   THERE IS BULK TRASH INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE PALM FRONDS AND BOX SPRING  

  ON THE RIGHT OF WAY NOT ON SCHEDULED DATE AND TIME. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-34.1.A.1. 

  THERE IS ILLEGAL LAND USE OCCURING AT THIS B-1 PROPERTY. THERE IS OUTDOOR STORAGE  

   INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO A WHITE COUCH AND WOOD ALONG THE ALLEY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE.  

   THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION. 

CONTINUED 
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 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-20.20.(H) 

  THERE ARE PARKING FACILITIES THAT ARE NOT MAINTAINED AT THIS B-1 PROPERTY. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25090110 
 CASE ADDR: 5710 NE 21 RD 
 OWNER:     CLARKSON, CAROL G 
 INSPECTOR: SHAYQWAN KENDRICK 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306 

  THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINED. STRUCTURAL PARTS INCLUDING  

   FASCIA AND SOFFIT. THERE ARE AREAS OF THE EXTERIOR THAT HAVE STAINS AND MISSING,  

   PEELING PAINT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THE DRIVEWAY AT THIS PROPERTY IS DISCOLORED AND CRACKED. THE DRIVEWAY AT THIS  

   PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A WELL GRADED CONDITION. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25100102 
 CASE ADDR: 1134 NW 6 AVE 1-2 
 OWNER:     ALTIDOR, JAMES J 
 INSPECTOR: MALIK JONES 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-20.20.(H)      COMPLIED 

  THERE ARE PARKING FACILITIES THAT ARE NOT MAINTAINED AT THIS RD-15 ZONE PROPERTY.  

  PARKING FACILITY PARKING LINE AND ASPHALT ARE FADED. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-4.(c)          COMPLIED 

  THERE IS A DERELICT VEHICLE ON THE PROPERTY. 2007 BLACK BMW NO TAG. VIN#  

  5UXWX5C50CL725576. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

VACATION RENTALS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25100174 
 CASE ADDR: 3170 NW 69 CT 
 OWNER:     BYRD, KAYDEEN 
 INSPECTOR: LEONARD CHAMPAGNE 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 15-281(a) 

  THIS VACATION RENTAL PROPERTY IS OPERATING WITH AN EXPIRED CERTIFICATE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25120385 
 CASE ADDR: 2004 NE 17 WAY 
 OWNER:     ZACHARY CORMICLE FAM LIV TR CORMICLE, ZACHARY TRS 
 INSPECTOR: LEONARD CHAMPAGNE 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 15-282.(d)(1)(b) 

  THERE ARE 4 VIOLATIONS OF THE CITY'S ORDINANCES WHICH CONSTITUTE A REQUEST FOR    

  365 DAY SUSPENSION OF THE VACATION RENTAL CERTIFICATE: CE25100130 – PARKING AND    

  MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY GATHERING, CE25110257- PARKING AND NON-AMPLIFIED SOUND. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25100845 
 CASE ADDR: 540 NE 11 AVE 
 OWNER:     540 NE 11 GROUP LLC 
 INSPECTOR: LEONARD CHAMPAGNE 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 15-272(a) 

  THIS PROPERTY IS BEING UTILIZED AS A VACATION RENTAL, WITHOUT THE REQUIRED  

   CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FROM THE CITY. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 CASE NO:   CE25100397 
 CASE ADDR: 1109 NE 16 TER 
 OWNER:     DAVIS, CORNEL LLOYD 
 INSPECTOR: WANDA ACQUAVELLA 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 15-272(a) 

  THIS PROPERTY IS BEING UTILIZED AS A VACATION RENTAL, WITHOUT THE REQUIRED  

   CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FROM THE CITY. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25100522 
 CASE ADDR: 1516 N DIXIE HWY 1-4 
 OWNER:     1516 NORTH DIXIE HWY LLC 
 INSPECTOR: WANDA ACQUAVELLA 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 15-272(a) 

  THIS PROPERTY IS BEING UTILIZED AS A VACATION RENTAL, WITHOUT THE REQUIRED  

   CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FROM THE CITY. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25110667 
 CASE ADDR: 1155 NW 15 ST 
 OWNER:     AYTON, LINVAL H JR H/E; AYTON, LINVAL EST 
 INSPECTOR: MOHAMMAD DAYEM 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 17-7.10.a 

  THERE IS NON-AMPLIFIED SOUND COMING FROM THIS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY AND ITS  

  PLAINLY AUDIBLE FIFTY (50) FEET FROM THE SOURCE PROPERTY LINE BEFORE 10 P.M. THIS  

  VIOLATION IS IRREVERSIBLE IN NATURE, THUS RESULTING IN AN IMMEDIATE FINE OF  

  $250.00. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25120199 
 CASE ADDR: 720 NE 26 AVE 
 OWNER:     KOCSIS, ZSUZSANNA 
 INSPECTOR: MATTHEW FLESHER 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 15-278.(1)(e) 

  THERE IS A CHAPTER 15, ARTICLE X VACATION RENTAL STANDARDS PARKING VIOLATION  

  OCCURING AT THIS PROPERTY. THERE ARE CARS PARKED IN THE RIGHT OF WAY AT THIS  

  VACATION RENTAL PROPERTY. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25110429 
 CASE ADDR: 2506 BIMINI LN 
 OWNER:     FLJCG INVESTMENTS LLC 
 INSPECTOR: ROBERT KROCK 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 17-7.1.a 

  THERE IS AMPLIFIED SOUND COMING FROM THIS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY THAT IS PLAINLY  

   AUDIBLE 25 FEET FROM THE PROPERTY LINE AFTER 10 PM. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 15-278.(1)(e) 

  THERE IS A CHAPTER 15, ARTICLE X VACATION RENTAL STANDARDS PARKING VIOLATION  

   OCCURING AT THIS PROPERTY. APPROXIMATELY 10 VEHICLES PARKED ON THE RIGHT OF WAY  

  IN FRONT OF THE PROPERTY AND A BOX TRUCK IS PARKED ON THE GRASS. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 15-275(5) 

  RESPONSIBLE PARTY FAILED TO RESPOND TO THE PROPERTY IN PERSON WITHIN ONE (1) HOUR  

   OF BEING NOTIFIED BY A VACATION RENTAL OCCUPANT, LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER,  

  EMERGENCY PERSONNEL, OR THE CITY. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

HEARING TO IMPOSE FINES 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25110680 
 CASE ADDR: 3170 NW 65 DR 
 OWNER:     LAURENT, EMMANUEL; LAURENT, GREGORY 
 INSPECTOR: ALEX EUGENE 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 15-278.(1)(e) 

  THERE IS A CHAPTER 15, ARTICLE X VACATION RENTAL STANDARDS PARKING VIOLATION  

   OCCURRING AT THIS PROPERTY. THERE ARE FOUR VEHICLES PARKED IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY  

   DIRECTLY IN FRONT OF THE PROPERTY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 17-7.10.a 

  THERE IS NON-AMPLIFIED SOUND COMING FROM THIS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY THAT IS  

  PLAINLY AUDIBLE 25 FEET FROM THE PROPERTY LINE AFTER 10:00 P.M. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25110669 
 CASE ADDR: 801 NW 18 ST 
 OWNER:     ROQUE, RENE DAVID GONZALEZ;  
            RIVERA, CAROLINA 
 INSPECTOR: ALEX EUGENE 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 17-7.1.a 

  THERE IS AMPLIFIED SOUND COMING FROM THIS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY THAT IS PLAINLY  

   AUDIBLE 25 FEET FROM THE PROPERTY LINE AFTER 10:00 P.M. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 17-7.10.a 

  THERE IS NON-AMPLIFIED SOUND COMING FROM THIS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY THAT IS  

  PLAINLY AUDIBLE 25 FEET FROM THE PROPERTY LINE AFTER 10:00 P.M. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 15-278.(1)(e) 

  THERE IS A CHAPTER 15, ARTICLE X VACATION RENTAL STANDARDS PARKING VIOLATION  

   OCCURRING AT THIS PROPERTY. THERE ARE APPROXIMATELY SIX VEHICLES PARKED ON THE  

  GRASS AND OR SWALE AND OBSTRUCTING THE PUBLIC SIDEWALK. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 15-278.(2)b. 

  THE MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY OF THE PROPERTY IS BEING EXCEEDED. IT WAS OBSERVED THAT  

   APPROXIMATELY 10-15 PEOPLE WERE ENTERING THE PROPERTY. THE MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY OF  

  THE PROPERTY IS NINE (9) ADULTS. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25110649 
 CASE ADDR: 513 SW 14 ST 
 OWNER:     DEL CASTILLO, DAVID F T H/E; PLAZAS, PAULA 
 INSPECTOR: ALEX EUGENE 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 17-7.10.a 

  THERE IS NON-AMPLIFIED SOUND COMING FROM THIS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY THAT IS  

  PLAINLY AUDIBLE 25 FEET FROM THE PROPERTY LINE AFTER 10:00 P.M. THIS VIOLATION IS  

  CONSIDERED TRANSIENT IN NATURE THUS CONSTITUTES AND IMMEDIATE CIVIL PENALTY. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25110449 
 CASE ADDR: 828 NE 4 AVE 
 OWNER:     FERBER, MICHAEL 
 INSPECTOR: ROBERT KROCK 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 17-6. 

  THREE A-WEIGHTED (DBA) READINGS OF 64, 63, AND 56, AND THREE C-WEIGHTED (DBC)  

   READINGS OF 75, 76 AND 77 WERE RECORDED USING A CALIBRATED NOISE METER ON THE  

  FAST SETTING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 17. ALL READINGS EXCEEDED THE ALLOWABLE  

  NIGHTTIME LIMITS OF 50 DBA AND 60 DBC. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25110663 
 CASE ADDR: 2406 GULFSTREAM LN 
 OWNER:     LMGA INVESTMENT GROUP LLC 
 INSPECTOR: ROBERT KROCK 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 17-7.1.a 

  THERE IS AMPLIFIED SOUND COMING FROM THIS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY THAT IS PLAINLY  

   AUDIBLE 50 FEET FROM THE PROPERTY LINE BEFORE 10 P.M. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THERE ARE TWO VEHICLES PARKED ON THE GRASS/LAWN AREA. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25100131 
 CASE ADDR: 1051 PARK DR 
 OWNER:     THEODORE, RONEL 
 INSPECTOR: AHMAD WALLACE 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 15-281(a) 

  THIS VACATION RENTAL PROPERTY IS OPERATING WITH AN EXPIRED CERTIFICATE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 15-278.(1)(e) 

  THERE IS A CHAPTER 15, ARTICLE X VACATION RENTAL STANDARDS PARKING VIOLATION  

   OCCURRING AT THIS PROPERTY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 15-278.(2)b.     WITHDRAWN 

  THE MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY OF THE PROPERTY IS BEING EXCEEDED. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 15-275(5) 

  RESPONSIBLE PARTY FAILED TO RESPOND TO THE PROPERTY IN PERSON WITHIN ONE (1) HOUR  

   OF BEING NOTIFIED BY A VACATION RENTAL OCCUPANT, LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER,  

  EMERGENCY PERSONNEL, OR THE CITY. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25030571 
 CASE ADDR: 1888 NW 9 LN 
 OWNER:     HUTTON, ERICK 
 INSPECTOR: GUY SEIDERMAN 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

  APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER, INCLUDING BUT NOT  

  LIMITED TO THE SWALE AREA. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH ON THIS PROPERTY, AND/OR ITS SWALE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE24110227 
 CASE ADDR: 1470 N DIXIE HWY 
 OWNER:     WISTERIA COURT CONDO ASSN INC 
 INSPECTOR: GAIL WILLIAMS 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25020491 
 CASE ADDR: 800 W SUNRISE BLVD 
 OWNER:     SUNRISE CD LLC 
 INSPECTOR: JESSICA MARTINEZ 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-21.15.A 

  THERE WAS AN OAK TREE THAT WAS REMOVED WITHOUT A PERMIT. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25040476 
 CASE ADDR: 1400 NE 4 AVE 
 OWNER:     1400 NE 4TH AVE LLC 
 INSPECTOR: JESSICA MARTINEZ 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 15-28 

  THE BUSINESS (THE INSTITUTE FOR FINANCIAL WELLNESS) AT THIS LOCATION IS OPERATING  

   WITHOUT A CURRENT YEAR BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE23120205 
 CASE ADDR: 5100 NW 9 AVE 
 OWNER:     SPIRIT BJ FT LAUDERDALE FL LLC 
 INSPECTOR: SHAYQWAN KENDRICK 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

  APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306 

  THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINED. THERE ARE AREAS OF THE  

  EXTERIOR THAT HAVE STAINS AND MISSING, PEELING PAINT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(d) 

  THE SHOPPING CART STORAGE AREAS ARE DIRTY AND/OR MISSING PAINT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-21.11.D. 

  THE HEDGES ARE OVERGROWN AND BLOCKING VISIBILITY OF VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN   

  TRAFFIC. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-4(c) 

  THERE IS A DERELICT WHITE FORD EXPLORER VEHICLE WITH NO TAG BEING STORED ON THIS  

  PROPERTY. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25040886 
 CASE ADDR: 6843 NW 29 AVE 
 OWNER:     BROWN, CARLENE C GONZALEZ 
 INSPECTOR: SHAYQWAN KENDRICK 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

   THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH, AND DEBRIS PRESENT ON THE PROPERTY AND/OR IN  

   THE SWALE AREA. TRASH IS ALSO SCATTERED ACROSS THE PROPERTY, SIDEWALK AND  

  ADJACENT PARKING SPACES. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THE DRIVEWAY AREA AND PARKING SPACES AT THIS PROPERTY ARE POORLY GRADED AND IN A  

  STATE OF DETERIORATION. MULTIPLE POTHOLES ARE PRESENT, CREATING AN UNSAFE AND  

  UNSIGHTLY CONDITION. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 25-4 

   THERE IS AN OBSTRUCTION BLOCKING THE SIDEWALK AT THIS LOCATION. THE GREEN YARD  

  CAN AT THIS PROPERTY IS PLACED IN A MANNER THAT OBSTRUCTS PEDESTRIAN ACCESS TO  

  THE SIDEWALK. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE24090067 
 CASE ADDR: 6916 NW 29 AVE 
 OWNER:     GARCES, JOHN W 
 INSPECTOR: SHAYQWAN KENDRICK 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

   THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE.  

   THIS IS A RECURRING CASE AND WILL BE PRESENTED TO SPECIAL MAGISTRATE FOR A  

  FINDING A FACT REFERENCING CASE NUMBER CE23060940. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-308(b) 

  THERE IS DEBRIS, TRASH, OR ANOTHER ELEMENT WHICH IS NOT PERMANENT ON THE ROOF.  

   THERE ARE TREE PARTICLES AND LEAVES ON THE ROOF. THE ROOF IS STAINED AND/OR  

  DIRTY. THIS IS A RECURRING CASE AND WILL BE PRESENTED TO SPECIAL MAGISTRATE FOR A  

  FINDING OF FACT, REFERENCING CASE CE21080927 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306 

  THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINED. STRUCTURAL PARTS INCLUDING  

   FASCIA ARE IN DISREPAIR. THERE ARE AREAS OF THE EXTERIOR THAT HAVE STAINS AND  

   MISSING, PEELING PAINT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THE DRIVEWAY AT THIS PROPERTY WAS WEED GROWING ON THE PAVERS. THE DRIVEWAY IS NOT  

  BEING KEPT IN A WELL GRADED APPEARANCE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

   THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. THIS IS A RECURRING  

   CASE AND WILL BE PRESENTED TO SPECIAL MAGISTRATE FOR A FINDING OF FACT, 

  REFERENCING CE23060940. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25070210 
 CASE ADDR: 5200 NE 29 AVE 
 OWNER:     JACOBS, TERI 
 INSPECTOR: SHAYQWAN KENDRICK 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-4.(c) 

  THERE IS A DERELICT TRAILER WITH FLAT TIRES ON THIS RS-8 ZONED PROPERTY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THERE ARE TWO TRAILERS PARKED ON THE GRASS/LAWN AREA.  

  -TRAILSTAR - COMPLIED 

  -UNIDENTIFIED/NO NAME 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 8-144(9) 

  THERE IS A WHITE AND BLUE VESSEL RAFTING THE (KING RICHARD) VESSEL MOORED AT THE  

   DOCK. THIS IS A REPEAT VIOLATION REFER TO CASE CE24100036. FINES SHALL BEGIN TO  

  ACCRUE IMMEDIATELY IN THE AMOUNT OF $100 PER DAY WHEN FOUND IN VIOLATION. THIS  

  CASE WILL BE SCHEDULED FOR SPECIAL MAGISTRATE HEARING WHETHER IT COMES INTO  

  COMPLIANCE OR NOT TO IMPOSE FINES ACCRUED. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE24120178 
 CASE ADDR: 5910 NE 18 AVE 
 OWNER:     IMPERIAL POINT HOLDINGS LLC 
 INSPECTOR: SHAYQWAN KENDRICK 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: Sec. 24-7(b) 

  THERE IS BULK TRASH CONTAINING OF COUCH ON THE RIGHT OF WAY NOT ON SCHEDULED DATE  

  AND TIME. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-19.4.D.8. 

  THE DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED. GATE IS IN DISREPAIR. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306 

   THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINED. STRUCTURAL PARTS INCLUDING  

   FASCIA AND SOFFITS ARE IN DISREPAIR. THERE ARE AREAS OF THE EXTERIOR THAT HAVE  

  STAINS AND MISSING, PEELING PAINT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-363 

  FAILURE TO REGISTER THE RESIDENTIAL RENTAL DWELLING(S) WITHIN THE CITY. THE FREE  

  APPLICATION HAS NOT BEEN SUBMITTED OR IS INCOMPLETE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-4(C) 

   THERE IS A DERELICT RED LEXUS BEARING A FLORIDA TAGE NUMBER OF (JVX N56) AND  

  EXPIRED (01-22) ON THE PROPERTY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-20.20.(H) 

   THE PARKING FACILITIES ARE NOT BEING MAINTAINED AT THIS PROPERTY. THERE ARE  

  BROKEN WHEELSTOPS, DISCOLORATION AND FADED LINES. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(C) 

  THE WALKWAY/COMMON AREA AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A SAFE  

   CONDITION. THERE ARE UPLIFTED PAVERS CAUSING A UNSAFE PASSAGE FOR PEDESTRIANS. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25040909 
 CASE ADDR: 1720 NE 55 ST 
 OWNER:     CRIM, NINA 
 INSPECTOR: SHAYQWAN KENDRICK 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-11.(a) 

  THE POOL AT THIS OCCUPIED PROPERTY HAS GREEN STAGNANT WATER AND IS NOT BEING  

   MAINTAINED ON A REGULAR BASIS. IN THIS CONDITION IT PRESENTS A HEALTH AND SAFETY  

   ISSUE FOR THE COMMUNITY AND THAT IT MAY BECOME A BREEDING GROUND FOR MOSQUITOS  

  AND IS A PUBLIC NUISANCE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25020785 
 CASE ADDR: 1301 NW 45 ST 
 OWNER:     TWIN HARBORS PROPERTY MGMT LLC 
 INSPECTOR: SHAYQWAN KENDRICK 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

   THERE IS A WHITE RV TRAILERS AND RAM 4X4 TAG RFTM65 PARKED ON THE GRASS/LAWN  

  AREA. THE DRIVEWAY AT THIS PROPERTY IS DISCOLORED. DRIVEWAY IS NOT BEING  

  MAINTAINED IN A WELL KEPT APPEARANCE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-1. 

   THERE IS A VIOLATION AT THIS PROPERTY THAT IS CREATING A PUBLIC NUISANCE. IT IS  

   BEING MAINTAINED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE PROPERTY IS OR MAY REASONABLY BECOME  

   INFESTED OR INHABITED BY RODENTS, VERMIN OR WILD ANIMALS, OR MAY FURNISH A  

  BREEDING PLACE FOR MOSQUITOS, OR THREATENS OR ENDANGERS THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY  

  OR WELFARE OR MAY ADVERSELY AFFECT AND IMPAIR THE ECONOMIC WELFARE OF ADJACENT  

  PROPERTIES. STORAGE INCLUDING PAINT BUCKETS, TABLES, CHAIRS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO  

  ALL OTHER ITEMS BEING STORED UNDER THE CARPORT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-363 

  FAILURE TO REGISTER THE RESIDENTIAL RENTAL DWELLING(S) WITHIN THE CITY. THE FREE  

   APPLICATION HAS NOT BEEN SUBMITTED OR IS INCOMPLETE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(h)(1) 

   THE FENCE AT THIS PROPERTY IS IN DISREPAIR AND IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED AS  

  REQUIRED. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-39.A.1.b.5.(a) 

  THERE IS NO PROPER POOL BARRIER AT THIS RS-4 ZONED PROPERTY. THE FENCE ON THE  

  PROPERTY IS IN DISREPAIR. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE23120151 
 CASE ADDR: 532 NW 16 AVE 
 OWNER:     ATTERBERY, MARY 
 INSPECTOR: VANESSA WILLIS 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(a) 

  THERE IS GROWTH OF LANDSCAPE MATERIAL ALONG WITH AN ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES  

  ENCROACHING UPON THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL-KEPT  

  APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

   THE DRIVEWAY AND APPROACH ARE NOT PROPERLY MAINTAINED. THE CONCRETE IS CRACKED  

  AND PATCHY AND HAS MISSING PIECES. THERE ARE AREAS OF MISSING GRAVEL AND WEEDS  

  GROWING THROUGH THE EXISTING GRAVEL. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-1. 

   THERE IS OUTDOOR STORAGE IN THE CARPORT AT THIS PROPERTY THAT IS CREATING A  

  PUBLIC NUISANCE. IT IS BEING MAINTAINED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE PROPERTY IS OR  

  MAY REASONABLY BECOME INFESTED OR INHABITED BY RODENTS, VERMIN OR WILD ANIMALS,  

  OR MAY FURNISH A BREEDING PLACE FOR MOSQUITOS, OR THREATENS OR ENDANGERS THE  

  PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY OR WELFARE OR MAY ADVERSELY AFFECT AND IMPAIR THE ECONOMIC  

 `WELFARE OF ADJACENT PROPERTIES. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306 

   THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINED. STRUCTURAL PARTS INCLUDING  

   FASCIA AND SOFFITS ARE IN DISREPAIR. THERE ARE AREAS OF THE EXTERIOR THAT HAVE  

  STAINS AND MISSING, PEELING PAINT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE24100679 
 CASE ADDR: 272 SW 28 TER 
 OWNER:     GOMEZ, CAROLINA 
 INSPECTOR: RACHEL MOORE 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THERE ARE VEHICLES/TRAILERS PARKED ON THE GRASS/LAWN AREA. THE DRIVEWAY AT THIS  

   PROPERTY HAS FADED. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THE HEDGES ON THE SIDE OF THE PROPERTY ARE NOT BEING TRIMMED. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25050192 
 CASE ADDR: 690 SW 30 TER 
 OWNER:     MELVIN, CLAUDETTE C EST 
 INSPECTOR: RACHEL MOORE 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-34.1.A.1. 

   THERE IS ILLEGAL LAND USE OCCURRING AT THIS RS-8 - RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY/LOW  

   MEDIUM DENSITY PROPERTY. THERE IS OUTSIDE STORAGE CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED  

  TO PLASTIC BINS, BUCKETS, RUGS, PCV PIPES, FURNITURE AND MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

   THERE ARE VEHICLES/TRAILERS PARKED ON THE GRASS/LAWN AREA. A BOAT IS BEING PARKED  

  ON THE LAWN BEHIND THE GATE OF THE PROPERTY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-1. 

   THERE IS UNDER ROOF STORAGE CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO BOARDS, PLASTIC  

  BINS, COOLERS, BOXES, AND MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS AT THIS PROPERTY THAT IS CREATING A  

  PUBLIC NUISANCE. IT IS BEING MAINTAINED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE PROPERTY IS OR  

  MAY REASONABLY BECOME INFESTED OR INHABITED BY RODENTS, VERMIN OR WILD ANIMALS,  

  OR MAY FURNISH A BREEDING PLACE FOR MOSQUITOS, OR THREATENS OR ENDANGERS THE  

  PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY OR WELFARE OR MAY ADVERSELY AFFECT AND IMPAIR THE ECONOMIC  

  WELFARE OF ADJACENT PROPERTIES. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(a) 

  THERE IS GROWTH OF LANDSCAPE MATERIAL ALONG WITH AN ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES  

  ENCROACHING UPON THE PUBLIC RIGHT-0F-WAY. THE TREE IN THE FRONT YARD OF THIS  

  PROPERTY IS OVERGROWN AND ENCROACHING ONTO THE SIDEWALK. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-278(e) 

  THERE ARE HURRICANE SHUTTERS COVERING TWO FRONT WINDOWS OF THIS RESIDENTIAL  

  PROPERTY. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25050190 
 CASE ADDR: 3098 SW 2 ST 
 OWNER:     CANELAS, IVES D LE; CANELAS, MYRKA FIORELLA ETAL 
 INSPECTOR: RACHEL MOORE 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-34.4.C.1. 

  THERE IS AN RV/MOBILE HOME PARKED AND OR BEING STORED AT THIS RS-8 - RESIDENTIAL  

  SINGLE FAMILY/LOW MEDIUM DENSITY ZONED PROPERTY FOR THE PURPOSE OF LIVING OR  

  SLEEPING WHILE PARKED OR STORED WITHIN THE CITY IS NOT PERMITTED. THERE ARE WIRES  

  OBSERVED BEING CONNECTED FROM THE RV TO THE HOUSE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-34.1.A.1. 

  THERE IS ILLEGAL LAND USE OCCURRING AT THIS RS-8 - RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY/LOW  

  MEDIUM DENSITY ZONED PROPERTY. THERE A PLASTIC BINS AND MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS BEING  

 STORED INSIDE THE CHAINLINK FENCE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

   THERE ARE VEHICLES/TRAILERS PARKED ON THE GRASS/LAWN AREA. A WHITE FORD VAN  

  IS BEING PARKED ON THE LAWN OF THIS PROPERTY AND THE DRIVEWAY AT THIS PROPERTY IS  

  STAINED, HAS POTHOLES AND CRACKS. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

  APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 
 CASE NO:   CE24120077 
 CASE ADDR: 2364 SW 34 WAY 
 OWNER:     READ, SAMUEL; REID, ANNEESSA 
 INSPECTOR: MATTHEW FLESHER 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THE DRIVEWAY IS IN DISREPAIR. THERE ARE SOME CRACKS AND HOLES IN IT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL-KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(C) 

  THE WALKWAY LEADING TO THE FRONT PORCH IS STAINED. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(h) 

   THERE IS AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE VIOLATION AT THIS PROPERTY. THE MAILBOX IS  

  STAINED. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25020261 
 CASE ADDR: 3717 SW 17 ST 
 OWNER:     FAILLA, GARY H/E; JENSEN, WILLIAM BRECK 
 INSPECTOR: MATTHEW FLESHER 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-308(b) 

   THERE IS A BLACK TARP OVER THE ENTIRE ROOF. THERE ARE SANDBAGS AND BLACK PLASTIC  

   BAGS ON THE ROOF. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-34.1.A.1. 

   THERE IS ILLEGAL OUTDOOR STORAGE OCCURRING AT THIS PROPERTY. THE ITEMS CONSIST OF  

  BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO PLASTIC PALLETS, WOOD BEAMS, COOLER AND OTHER  

  MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS. THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION FROM CASE CE21050936 AND WILL  

  BE PRESENTED TO THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE WHETHER OR NOT COMPLIANCE IS MET PRIOR TO  

  THE HEARING. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(h)(1) 

  THE WOOD FENCE ON THE PROPERTY IS IN DISREPAIR AND IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED AS  

  REQUIRED. THE FENCE IS STAINED, LEANING AND HAS AREAS OF BROKEN/MISSING SLATS.   

  THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION FROM CASE CE21050936 AND WILL BE PRESENTED TO THE  

  SPECIAL MAGISTRATE WHETHER OR NOT COMPLIANCE IS MET PRIOR TO THE HEARING. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL-KEPT  

  APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER IN THE SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THE DRIVEWAY IS IN DISREPAIR. THE DRIVEWAY HAS CRACKS AND IS UNEVEN. THERE IS A  

  WHITE PICKUP TRUCK PARKED ON THE LAWN AREA. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(h) 

   THERE IS AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE VIOLATION AT THIS PROPERTY. THE CARPORT IS IN  

   DISREPAIR. THE ROOF OF THE CARPORT IS CAVING IN. THE WOOD SUPPORT BEAMS ARE  

  STAINED BLACK AND HAVE AREAS OF PEELING/CHIPPING PAINT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306 

   THERE ARE AREAS OF THE FASCIA AND SOFFIT ON THE WEST SIDE OF THE PROPERTY THAT  

  HAVE MISSING, PEELING AND CHIPPING PAINT. THE FASCIA IN THE FRONT OF PROPERTY IS  

  RUSTED OR STAINED. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-313.(a) 

  PROPERTY IS NOT IDENTIFIED BY APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25040054 
 CASE ADDR: 2091 SW 36 TER 
 OWNER:     A&R PAVING SOLUTIONS LLC 
 INSPECTOR: MATTHEW FLESHER 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-11.(a) 

   THE POOL AT THIS OCCUPIED PROPERTY HAS GREEN STAGNANT WATER AND IS NOT BEING  

    MAINTAINED ON A REGULAR BASIS. IN THIS CONDITION IT PRESENTS A HEALTH AND SAFETY  

   ISSUE FOR THE COMMUNITY AND THAT IT MAY BECOME A BREEDING GROUND FOR MOSQUITOS  

  AND IS A PUBLIC NUISANCE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-4.(c) 

  THERE IS A DERELICT VEHICLE ON THE PROPERTY. A GREEN BMW X5 WITH EXPIRED TAGS. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-34.1.A.1. 

  THERE IS ILLEGAL LAND USE OCCURRING AT THIS RS-8 ZONED PROPERTY. THERE IS OUTDOOR  

   STORAGE OF ITEMS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO BOXES, BLACK GARBAGE BAGS, FILTERS,  

   PILES OF WOOD AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THERE IS AN OPEN TRAILER PARKED ON THE GRASS/LAWN AREA. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25040645 
 CASE ADDR: 3767 SW 17 ST 
 OWNER:     OUELLETTE, RYAN KEITH 
 INSPECTOR: MATTHEW FLESHER 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-21.15.A 

  A GUMBO LIMBO TREE WAS REMOVED FROM THIS PROPERTY WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING A  

  PERMIT. THIS CASE WILL BE BROUGHT TO SPECIAL MAGISTRATE TO REQUEST IMPOSITION OF  

  FINES UP TO $15,000 FOR AN IRREPARABLE AND IRREVERSIBLE VIOLATION. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(h)(1) 

   THE FENCE AT THIS PROPERTY IS IN DISREPAIR AND IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED AS  

  REQUIRED. THE GREEN FENCE ON THE WEST SIDE OF THE PROPERTY IS FALLING OVER. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25030902 
 CASE ADDR: 1548 SW 28 TER 
 OWNER:     BAF ASSETS LLC 
 INSPECTOR: MATTHEW FLESHER 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-1. 

  THERE IS CARPORT STORAGE AT THIS PROPERTY IF ITEMS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO A  

   HAMMOCK, COOLERS, BOXES, PLASTIC TOTES YELLOW OIL OR GAS CONTAINERS AND OTHER  

   MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS THAT ARE CREATING A PUBLIC NUISANCE. IT IS BEING MAINTAINED  

  IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE PROPERTY IS OR MAY ADVERSELY AFFECT AND IMPAIR THE  

   ECONOMIC WELFARE OF ADJACENT PROPERTIES. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306 

  THERE ARE AREAS OF THE EXTERIOR THAT HAVE STAINS AND MISSING, PEELING PAINT. THE  

  FASCIA AND THE METAL ABOVE THE FASCIA HAVE STAINS. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25050086 
 CASE ADDR: 2010 SW 23 TER 
 OWNER:     ERWIN, TODD & CHRISTINE B 
 INSPECTOR: MATTHEW FLESHER 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-34.4.A.1. 

  THERE IS A TRAILER PARKED ON THE RIGHT OF WAY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL-KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER ON THE SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-34.4.B.1. 

  THERE IS OVERNIGHT PARKING OF A COMMERCIAL VEHICLE ON THIS RS-8 ZONED PROPERTY.   

  COMMERCIAL VEHICLE IS DESCRIBED AS A 6-WHEELED TRUCK BEARING THE MARKINGS ERWIN  

  MARINE SERVICE INC. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-34.1.A.1. 

   THERE IS ILLEGAL LAND USE OCCURRING AT THIS RS-8 ZONED PROPERTY. THERE IS OUTDOOR  

   STORAGE OF FILING CABINETS AND A SEAT CUSHION. IN ADDITION, THERE IS OUTDOOR  

  STORAGE IN THE REAR OF THE PROPERTY INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO BUCKETS, RED  

  CLOTH, BOAT SEATS AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-4.(c) 

  THERE IS A DERELICT VESSEL DOCKED IN THE REAR OF THE PROPERTY. THE VESSEL IS  

  IDENTIFIED AS "THE ENABLER" WITH AN FL NUMBER OF FL 2560 EW. THE VESSEL WAS  

  DETERMINED TO BE DERELICT DUE TO HAVING AN EXPIRED REGISTRATION. THIS IS A REPEAT  

  VIOLATION, REFER TO CASE NUMBER CE22020140. FINES SHALL BEGIN TO ACCRUE  

  IMMEDIATELY. FINES SHALL RUN DAILY UNTIL COMPLIANCE IS MET. THIS CASE WILL BE  

  SCHEDULED FOR SPECIAL MAGISTRATE WHETHER OR NOT COMPLIANCE IS MET TO IMPOSE THE  

  FINES. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25040467 
 CASE ADDR: 3917 SW 13 CT 
 OWNER:     MARSHALL, PATRICIA B 
 INSPECTOR: MATTHEW FLESHER 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH ON THIS PROPERTY AND ITS SWALE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-308(b) 

  THE ROOF IS STAINED WITH A BLACK SUBSTANCE. ALSO, THERE ARE TARPS AND DEBRIS ON  

  THE REAR HALF OF THE ROOF. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306 

  THE FASCIA AND AREAS OF THE EXTERIOR WALL HAVE BLACK STAINS AND MISSING, PEELING  

   PAINT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL-KEPT  

  APPEARANCE. THE GRAVEL SWALE AREA HAS GRASS GROWING THROUGH AND AREAS OF MISSING  

  GRAVEL. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. 

CONTINUED 
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 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(h)(1) 

   THE CHAINLINK FENCE AT THIS PROPERTY IS IN DISREPAIR AND IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED  

  AS REQUIRED. THE GATE ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE PROPERTY IS BENT. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

OLD BUSINESS 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 CASE NO:   CE24120492 
 CASE ADDR: 870 SW 28 ST 
 OWNER:     5 STAR RENOVATION & CONSTRUCTION LLC 
 INSPECTOR: MOHAMMAD DAYEM 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 26-129(a)(4) 

  THERE ARE VEHICLES BLOCKING SIDEWALK. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THERE ARE VEHICLES PARKED ON THE GRASS/LAWN AREA. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL-KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-308(b) 

  THERE IS DEBRIS, LEAVES, OR ANOTHER ELEMENT WHICH IS NOT PERMANENT ON THE ROOF. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-34.1.A.1. 

  THERE IS ILLEGAL LAND USE OCCURRING AT THIS PROPERTY, OUTDOOR STORAGE AT BACK AND  

  SIDES OF THE BUILDING: ITEMS INCLUDING A TRAILER, CANOPY, FURNITURE AND  

  MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS ARE VISIBLE FROM THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-20.13.B.1.C 

  THE MATERIAL ON THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY (SWALE) ADJACENT TO THIS PROPERTY IS NOT  

   MATCHING THE PAVING MATERIAL USED TO CONSTRUCT THE DRIVEWAY ON THIS PRIVATE  

  PROPERTY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-20.20.(H) 

  THE PARKING FACILITY AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT MAINTAINED, THE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY IS  

   STAINED. THE PARKING STOPPERS ARE BROKEN AND/OR MISPLACED. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-363 

  FAILURE TO REGISTER THE RESIDENTIAL RENTAL DWELLING(S) WITHIN THE CITY. THE FREE  

  APPLICATION HAS NOT BEEN SUBMITTED OR IS INCOMPLETE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE24120493 
 CASE ADDR: 880 SW 28 ST 
 OWNER:     5 STAR RENOVATION & CONSTRUCTION LLC 
 INSPECTOR: MOHAMMAD DAYEM 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 26-129(a)(4) 

  THERE ARE VEHICLES BLOCKING SIDEWALK. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THERE ARE VEHICLES/TRAILERS PARKED ON THE GRASS/LAWN AREA. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL-KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. 

CONTINUED 
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 VIOLATIONS: 47-20.13.B.1.C 

  THE MATERIAL ON THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY (SWALE) ADJACENT TO THIS PROPERTY IS NOT  

   MATCHING THE PAVING MATERIAL USED TO CONSTRUCT THE DRIVEWAY ON THIS PRIVATE  

   PROPERTY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-34.1.A.1. 

  THERE IS ILLEGAL LAND USE OCCURRING AT THIS PROPERTY, OUTDOOR STORAGE AT BACK AND  

  SIDES OF THE BUILDING: FURNITURE AND MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-20.20.(H) 

  THE PARKING FACILITY AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT MAINTAINED. THE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY IS  

   STAINED. THE PARKING STOPPERS ARE BROKEN AND/OR MISPLACED. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-363 

  FAILURE TO REGISTER THE RESIDENTIAL RENTAL DWELLING(S) WITHIN THE CITY. THE FREE  

  APPLICATION HAS NOT BEEN SUBMITTED OR IS INCOMPLETE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE24120495 
 CASE ADDR: 890 SW 28 ST 
 OWNER:     5 STAR RENOVATION & CONSTRUCTION LLC 
 INSPECTOR: MOHAMMAD DAYEM 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 26-129(a)(4) 

  THERE ARE VEHICLES BLOCKING SIDEWALK. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THERE ARE VEHICLES/TRAILERS PARKED ON THE GRASS/LAWN AREA. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL-KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-34.1.A.1. 

   THERE IS ILLEGAL LAND USE OCCURRING AT THIS PROPERTY, OUTDOOR STORAGE AT BACK AND  

   SIDES OF THE BUILDING: FURNITURE AND MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS ARE VISIBLE FROM THE  

  PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-20.20.(H) 

  THE PARKING FACILITY AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT MAINTAINED. THE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY IS  

   STAINED. THE PARKING STOPS ARE BROKEN AND/OR MISPLACED. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-20.13.B.1.C 

  THE MATERIAL ON THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY (SWALE) ADJACENT TO THIS PROPERTY IS NOT  

   MATCHING THE PAVING MATERIAL USED TO CONSTRUCT THE DRIVEWAY ON THIS PRIVATE  

   PROPERTY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-363 

  FAILURE TO REGISTER THE RESIDENTIAL RENTAL DWELLING(S) WITHIN THE CITY. THE FREE  

  APPLICATION HAS NOT BEEN SUBMITTED OR IS INCOMPLETE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE24120511 
 CASE ADDR: 700 NW 4 AVE 
 OWNER:     FERGUSON, ERMA J 
 INSPECTOR: JESSICA MARTINEZ 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306 

  THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS OF THIS SINGLE FAMILY HOME AND ITS SHED HAVE NOT BEEN  

   MAINTAINED. STRUCTURAL PARTS INCLUDING FASCIA AND SOFFITS ARE IN DISREPAIR. THEY  

   ARE FALLING APART, DETACHED AND BROKEN. THERE ARE AREAS OF THE EXTERIOR THAT HAVE  

   STAINS AND MISSING/PEELING PAINT. THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION, SEE CASE  

  CE23040223 AND THIS CASE WILL BE PRESENTED TO THE MAGISTRATE WHETHER COMPLIANCE  

  IS MET OR NOT, SEEKING A FINDING A FACT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(h)(1) 

  THE FENCE AT THIS PROPERTY IS IN DISREPAIR AND IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED AS  

   REQUIRED. THE CHAINLINK FENCE HAS AREAS THAT HAVE OPENINGS AND THAT ARE LEANING  

   OVER. THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION, SEE CASE CE23080202. THIS CASE WILL BE  

  PRESENTED TO THE MAGISTRATE WHETHER COMPLIANCE IS MET OR NOT, SEEKING A FINDING A  

  FACT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

   THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND ITS SWALE  

   CONSISTING OF LITTER, LANDSCAPE DEBRIS AND BLACK TRASH BAGS. THIS IS A RECURRING  

  VIOLATION, SEE CASE CE23080202. THIS CASE WILL BE PRESENTED TO THE MAGISTRATE  

  WHETHER COMPLIANCE IS MET OR NOT SEEKING A FINDING A FACT. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE24030710 
 CASE ADDR: 2340 NW 11 ST 
 OWNER:     COLEMAN, HENRY L 
 INSPECTOR: KAREN PROTO 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(h) 

  THERE IS AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE VIOLATION AT THIS PROPERTY. THE CARPORT ON HOUSE  

  IS IN TOTAL DISREPAIR, THE STRUCTURE MISSING PARTS THE ROOF IS SEVERELY DAMAGED. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-34.1.A.1. 

  THERE IS ILLEGAL LAND USE OCCURRING AT THIS RS-8 ZONED PROPERTY. THERE ARE ITEMS  

  BEING STORED OUTSIDE SUCH AS CHAIRS AND A LARGE TRUCK TOOLBOX. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-1. 

   THERE IS A VIOLATION AT THIS PROPERTY THAT IS CREATING A PUBLIC NUISANCE. IT IS  

   BEING MAINTAINED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE PROPERTY IS OR MAY REASONABLY BECOME  

   INFESTED OR INHABITED BY RODENTS, VERMIN OR WILD ANIMALS, OR MAY FURNISH A  

  BREEDING PLACE FOR MOSQUITOS, OR THREATENS OR ENDANGERS THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY  

  OR WELFARE OR MAY ADVERSELY AFFECT AND IMPAIR THE ECONOMIC WELFARE OF ADJACENT  

  PROPERTIES. THERE ARE ITEMS BEING STORED OUTSIDE THE PROPERTY INCLUDING BUT NOT  

  LIMITED TO WOOD SLATS, DOLY, METAL SCREEN DOOR, AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS. 

CONTINUED 
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 VIOLATIONS: 9-308(b) 

  THERE IS DEBRIS, TRASH OR ANOTHER ELEMENT WHICH IS NOT PERMANENT ON THE ROOF.  

   THERE IS DEBRIS ON THE ROOF SUCH AS OLD SHREDDED TARP. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306 

  THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINED. STRUCTURAL PARTS INCLUDING  

   FASCIA AND SOFFITS ARE IN DISREPAIR. THERE ARE AREAS OF THE EXTERIOR THAT HAVE  

   STAINS AND MISSING, PEELING PAINT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(b) 

  THERE ARE BUILDING PARTS WHICH ARE DETERIORATED AND NOT MAINTAINED. THE AWNINGS  

  ON THE HOUSE ARE STAINED AND DIRTY. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 CASE NO:   CE25030051 
 CASE ADDR: 1831 NW 27 TER 
 OWNER:     FLEURINORD NORDELIS 
            OFILIA; FLEURINORD, CELET ETAL 
 INSPECTOR: KAREN PROTO 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-12.(a) 

  THERE IS OVERGROWTH, TRASH, RUBBISH AND DEBRIS ON THIS PROPERTY AND/OR ITS SWALE. 

  THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION REFER TO CASE NUMBER CE22110629 AND THIS CASE  

  WILL BE PRESENTED TO THE MAGISTRATE WHETHER IT COMES INTO COMPLIANCE OR NOT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THE TWO PAVED DRIVEWAYS AND DRIVEWAY APRONS ARE IN DISREPAIR. THERE ARE CRACKS  

  AND POTHOLES. THE DRIVEWAY NEEDS TO BE REPAIRED AND RESURFACED. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306 

  THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINED. THERE ARE AREAS OF THE  

  EXTERIOR THAT IS DIRTY AND HAS RUST STAINS INCLUDING THE FASCIA. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-1. 

   THERE ARE ITEMS BEING STORED ON THE PORCH AND CARPORT AREA AT THIS RS-8 PROPERTY  

   SUCH AS BUT NOT LIMITED TO WOOD, FURNITURE, BUCKETS AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS  

  ITEMS THAT IS CREATING PUBLIC NUISANCE. THIS IS A RECURRING VIOLATION REFER TO  

  CASE NUMBER CE20090539 AND THIS CASE WILL BE PRESENTED TO THE MAGISTRATE WHETHER  

  IT COMES INTO COMPLIANCE OR NOT. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:   CE25040309 
 CASE ADDR: 5701 NE 19 AVE 
 OWNER:     HUFFMAN, DENENE 
 INSPECTOR: GAIL WILLIAMS 
 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 

  THE LANDSCAPE AT THIS PROPERTY IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND WELL KEPT  

   APPEARANCE. THERE ARE AREAS OF DEAD AND MISSING GROUND COVER. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-304(b) 

  THE DRIVEWAY AT THE PROPERTY IS DISCOLORED AND CRACKED. THE DRIVEWAY IS NOT BEING  

  MAINTAINED IN WELL KEPT APPEARANCE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-308(b) 

  THE ROOF AT THE PROPERTY IS DIRTY AND IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN A WELL KEPT  

  APPEARANCE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-34.1.A.1. 

   THERE IS ILLEGAL LAND USE OCCURRING AT THIS RS-8 ZONED PROPERTY. THERE ARE ROOF  

  TILES AND A PALLET OF PAVERS BEING STORED ON THE PROPERTY. THERE IS A PINK  

  WASTE LINE DUMPSTER STORED ON THE DRIVEWAY OF THIS PROPERTY. NO PERMIT ON FILE. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-21.16.A. 

  THERE IS A TREE STUMP ON THE PROPERTY THAT HAS NOT BEEN REMOVED. THIS ENDANGER  

  THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-306 

   THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINED. STRUCTURAL PARTS INCLUDING   

   GARAGE DOOR ARE IN DISREPAIR. THERE ARE AREAS OF THE EXTERIOR THAT HAVE STAINS  

  AND MISSING, PEELING PAINT. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(C) 

   THE PORCH/WALKWAY IS DIRTY AND IS NOT BEING MAINTAINED IN WELL KEPT APPEARANCE. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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